




f$ Y



Y{L
*yY\^ z-i ,111.

i

1



This is the student.

This is the place.

These are the faces

we know.

These are the people

who taught us

—

who molded and
inspired us.

This is the place of study

—

of laughter

and of warmth.

We are the earth . . .

from which

grows the future.

1961 CHIMES



Dedication

Because he has loved us, inspired us, and taught us

that which is finest in life and knowledge—on behalf of

over nine generations of Bereans, we dedicate this yearbook
to Dr. Waldemar Noll.



Dr. Waldemar Noll came to Berea in

1924 and through the years has rendered
an outstanding service to the college as a
professor of physics. He is recognized too,

as a politician and athlete. At right, Dr.

Noll is shown receiving a gold "B" for

his service in the field of athletics.



» * V':~°

«-*- ;-*

**»<

-~%
<.

<*>.

;£» **-•

-^':* ^Wv.;. >^SL^ **®*s* *.'

#<*- &l*j*



378.7691 B487c 1961

Berea College CoHegiate dect Senior
class

Chimes.

STUDENT



-v;

1
mm •

•W-.\SE --'< -

'4 »«**

A

*j!3£v '^.'SHfe;

>«.**#

THIS IS

THE PLACE







THESE ARE THE FACES

WE KNOW



THESE ARE THE

PROFS WHO TAUGHT



-MOLDED AND
INSPIRED US



THIS IS THE PLACE

OF STUDY

12



OF LAUGHTER

OF WARMTH

owe
, *-'$ta

u->r



THE EARTH

14

* ff W m & m-



FROM WHICH GROWS
THE FUTURE

is



I,yf|

SEP
JB- I—

;

^%^ ft :l y



**
'**

<*8S US*

^Wi

I



Seniors

OFFICERS: Mr. and Mrs. Tom Fern, Sponsors; Arnold Stacy, Vice-President;
Katie Powell, Social Chairman; Bob Stewart, Social Chairman; Helen
Shepherd, Secretary; G. T. Blakey, President.

18



Seniors

Barbara Abbott
Ramsey, Indiana
B.A. History and Political Science

Helen Abernathy
Morgantown, N. C.

B.S. Nursing

Ella Faye Adams
Blackie, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Frankie Adams
Willard, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Carolyn Allen

Alger, Kentucky
B.S. Nursing

Patty Adams
Salyersville, Kentucky
B.A. Sociology

Darlene Alsip

Corbin, Kentucky
B.A. Religion and Philosophy

Shirley Alford

Oak Ridge, Tennessee
B.A. English

Nack Young An
Seoul, Korea
History and Political Science



Seniors

Mary Alice Asbury
Monticello, Kentucky
B.A. Social Science Area

Glenna Ashley
Mohawk, Tennessee
B.S. Business

Ronald Atkinson
Carlisle, Kentucky
B.S. Agriculture

Fred Austin
Bridgeport, Alabama
B.S. Psychology

Joyce Barnes
Livingston, Tennessee
B.S. Home Economics

Leona Baldwin
Canada, Kentucky
B.A. Art

Pat Bellon

Munford, Tennessee
B.A. Elementary Education

Deanna Barker
Van Lear, Kentucky
B.S. Nursing

Robert Bennett
Lewisbury, W. Va.
B.S. Business



Seniors

Cora Dawn Biddix

Spruce Pine, N. C.

B.A. English

G. T. Blakey, Jr. George L. Blondell

Beattyville, Kentucky Middlesboro, Kentucky
B.A. History and Political Science B.A. Math

Frank Bradley
Cherokee, N. C.

B.A. Physics

Hunter Brown
Bat Cave, N. C.

B.S. Business

Hilda Brigman
Asheville, N. C.

B S Home Economics

Vascue Brown
Edneyville, N. C.

B.A. Chemistry

Elmer Briss

Izmir, Turkey
B.A. Math

Dorothy W. Buckland
Berea, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

<**



Seniors

Gene Bundy
London, Kentucky
B.S. Agriculture

Patricia Burd
Mt. Sherman, Kentucky
B.A. Biology

Kenneth Burns
Boaz, Alabama
B.S. Agriculture

Doris Ann Burton
Somerset, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

Shirley Carroll

Vicco, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

C\ :> >°V
Keith Byrd
Relief, N. C.

B.A. Chemistry

Barbara Cecil

Hazel Green, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Barbara Leigh Campbell
Greenville, S. C.

B.A. Music

Marcella Chambers
Louisa, Kentucky
B.A. Music



Seniors

Dorothy Chandler
Tango, W. Virginia

B.S. Nursing

Shao-An Chien
Hong Kong, China
B A. Chemistry

Joy Ann Cline

Vale, N. C.

B.A. Elementary Education

Barbara Colvin

Jenkins, Kentucky
B.A, Elementary Education

Charlotte Crummett
Franklin, W. Va.
B.S. Business

Connie Conlon
Pensacola, Florida

B.A. English

Betty Cunningham
Pleasant Hill, Tennessee
B A. Biology and Phy. Ed.

Caron Crotty
Lookout, W. Virginia

B.A. Biology

Odelia Curry
Campbellville, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Educotion



Seniors

Charlotte Curtis

Maryville, Tennessee
B.A. Public School Music

Gerald Daniel
Hartford, Kentucky
B.A. Biology

Chella David
Madras, India

B.S. Agriculture

Darrell Davis
Verner, W. Virginia

B.A. Biology

Hazel Dicken
Albany, Kentucky
B.A. English

Patsy Davis
Cumberland, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Robert Dizney
Evarts, Kentucky
B.A. English

Vance Davis
Swannanoa, N. C.

B.A. Biology

David Dodrill

Richwood, W. Virginia

B.A. History and Political Science

5S



Seniors

Wanda Dodson
Monticello, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

Eva Dorough
Jasper, Alabama
B.A. English

Ruby Eades
Berea, Kentucky
B.A. Nursing

Marlene Ellis

Shelbyville, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Harold Feltner

McWhorter, Kentucky
B.A. English

Polly Fairchild

Galion, Ohio
B.A. English

Rod Fitzpatrick

Hensley, W. Virginia

B.A. English

Violet Farmer
London, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

Donna Flack
Crawley, W. Virginia

B.S. Home Economics



Seniors

Charles Flanary

Gate City, Virginia

B.A. Spanish

Andrew W. Gibbs
Canton, N. C
B.S. Agriculture

Alice Glazier

Ashland, Kentucky
B.S. Industrial Arts

Helen Franklin

Gatlinburg, Tennessee

B.S. Business Administration

Jane Gardner
Hilton, Virginia

B.A. Biology

Lois Gibson
Elkins, W. Virginia

B.A. Elementary Education

Gerado Gomez
Habana, Cuba
B.A. Art

rV^N

William E. Gill

Grayson, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Alice Gosnell

Greeneville, Tennessee
B.S. Business Administration



Seniors

Howard Gothord
Gate City, Virginia

B.A. Philosophy

Carol Greene
Beckley, W. Virginia

B.S. Business Administration

Linda Greene
Marshall, N. C.

B S. Home Economics

Charlotte C. Greer
Somerset, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

Lowell Hamilton
Sassafras, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Elaine Gregory
Black Mountain, N. C.

B.A. Art

Ruby Hampton
Round, Virginia

B.S. Home Economics

Shirley Gregory
Jonesville, Virginia

B.S. Home Economics

Maxine Harrison
Dayton, Ohio
B.A. Elementary Education



Seniors

Lowell Hatfield

McCarr, Kentucky
B.A, Chemistry

Marion Jo Hembree
Norris, Tennessee
B.S. Business Administration

James Hickman
Albany, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Gilberto Hinojosa
Victoria, Tamps, Mexico
B.A. French

Gerald Hubble
Eubank, Kentucky
B.A. Economics

Linda Hodges
Chattanooga, Tennessee
B.A. Biology and Phy. Ed.

Glenna K. Hurt
Hazard, Kentucky
B.A. Public School Music

Anita Hopper
Monticello, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Annetta Huskins Buchanan
Spruce Pine, N. C.

B!S. Nursing



Seniors

Carol Ingledew
Newcastle, Virginia
B.S. Home Economics

Eleanor Isaacs
Somerset, Kentucky
B A. Elementary Education

Joyce Jamerson
Mars Hill, N. C.

B.S. Nursing

Norma Jarrett

Hayesville, N. C.
B.A. Sociology

Allan Kennedy
Demossville, Kentucky
B.A. History

Mary Jones
Freeman, W. Virginia
B.S. Nursing

George Kiser

Nora, Virginia

B.A. Sociology

Paul Jones
McDowell, Kentucky
B.A. Psychology

Loren Kramer
Modesto, California

B.A. Elementary Education



Seniors

Kenton Kyle
Shinnton, W. Virginia

B.A. English

Anita Lance
Fletcher, N. C.

B.S. Nursing

Lois Lankford
North Wilkesboro, N. C.

B.S. Business Administration

Sherrill Lankford
Rose Hill, Virginia

B.A. English

Barbara Ledford
Hayesville, N. C.

B.A. Mathematics

Dennis Lawson
Bristol, Tennessee
B.A. History and Political Science

Robert Ling

Hong Kong, China
B.A. Mathematics

Loretta Lawson
Justice, W. Virginia

B.S. Home Economics

Marty McCall
Brevard, N. C.

B.A. History and Political Science



Seniors

Eva Lou McClelland
Fayetteville, W. Virginia

B.A. Mathematics

Felix McDaniel
Lake Lure, N. C.

B.S. Business Administration

Ambrose McDow
Adairsville, Georgia
B.A. Chemistry

George McFaddin
Paintsville, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Minnie Sue Martin
Allen, Kentucky
B.A. History and Political Science

Elizabeth Marlowe
Hendersonville, N. C.

B.A. Elementary Education

Rodney Martin
Blacksburg, S. C.

B.A. Religion

Bruce Martin
Sharpsburg, Kentucky
B.A. History and Political Science

Madge Maupin
Ashland, Kentucky
B.A. English



Seniors

Jan Mayhall
Chattanooga, Tennessee
B.A. Art

Maudie Meek
River, Kentucky
B.S. Nursing

Sylvia Messer
Salem, Virginia

B.S. Home Economics

Clifford Metcalf
Weaverfield, N. C.

B.S. Agriculture

Glen Mills

Walker, Kentucky
B.A. Psychology

Don Miller

Lansing, N. C.

B.S. Agriculture

Lola Mitchell

Fries, Virginia

B.A. English

Gustavo Miller

Pound, Virginia

B.A. Social Science Area

Harold Molineu
Edinburg, Virginia

B.A. History and Political Science



Seniors

Jean Moore
Martinsville, Virginia

B.S. Nursing

Julia Morley
Asheville, N. C.

B.A. Elementary Education

Ruth Napier
Rowdy, Kentucky
B.S. Nursing

Judy Naylor
Gallatin, Missouri
B.A. Biology

Charles Noble
Wheatfield, Indiana
B.A. Math

Sharen Newkirk
Stanton, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Stella Olin

Berea, Kentucky
B.A. Psychology

Tuck Ng
Ipoh, Malaya
B.S. Industrial Arts

Bonny Orndoff
Zepp, Virginia

B.A. Chemistry



Seniors

Maureen Osolnik
Berea, Kentucky
B.A. History and Political Science

Larry Owen Roger Owen
Pilot Rock, Oregon Pendleton, S. C.

B.A. History ond Political Science B.A. Chemistry

Eloise Painter

Banner Elk, N. C.

B.A. English

John Paye
Lexington, Kentucky
B.A. Psychology

James Parks
Morganton, N. C.

B.A. Physics

John Pearson
Charlestown, Indiana

B.A. English

Walter Parry
Knoxville, Tennessee
B.A. Religion

Paul Peercy
Monticello, Kentucky
B.A. Physics



Seniors

Eleanor Peterson
Virginia, Illinois

B.S. Home Economics

Jack Pittillo

Hendersonville, N.
B.A. Biology

Boyd Plumley
Griff ithsvi lie, W. Virginia

B.A. Philosophy

Robert Porter

Castlewood, Virginia

B.S. Business Administration

Smith T. Powell
Hustonville, Kentucky
B.A. Physics

K. C. Potter

Paintsville, Kentucky
B.A. History and Political Science

Leroy Price

Spindale, N. C.

B.S. Business Administration

Katherine B. Powell
Ashland, Kentucky
B.A. Art

Kathy Prince

Boothwyn, Pennsylvania
B.A. Elementary Education



Seniors

Anne Dale Roes
Polatka, Florida

B.A. Chemistry

Angela Reid
Greenville, S.

B.A. Spanish

Lelia Reid
Athens, Alabama
B.S. Nursing

William Rexrode
Lewisburg, W. Virginia

B.A. History and Political Science

Clayton Rivers

Coalfield, Tennessee
B.A. Psychology

Joe Rhudy
Franklin, W. Virginia

B.A. Chemistry

Mattie Roberts

Weaverville, N. C.

B.A. Business

Nancy T. Rhudy
Hardy, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Diane Robertson
Hamlet, N. C.

B.A. English



Seniors

Foyc Robertson
Spotswood, Virginia

B.S. Nursing

Elizabeth Rogers
Berea, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

Kenneth Roper
Jasper, Georgia
B.A. Biology

Nancy Allen Rose
Prestonsburg, Kentucky
B.A. English

C. J. Saylor

Berea, Kentucky
B.S. Agriculture

Goldie Salisbury
Salisbury, Kentucky
B.A. Elementary Education

Christa Schwintzer
Celo, N. C.

B.A. Biology

Kenneth Sapp
Crossville, Tennessee
B.A. History and Political Science

Ival Secrest

Concord, Kentucky
B.A. Mathematics



Seniors

Nannie Segar
Lancaster, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Gloria Sells

Monroe, Tennessee
B.S. Home Economics

Judith Ann Sharp
Huntsville, Tennessee
B.A. Elementary Education

Helen Shepherd
Salyersville, Kentucky
B.A. Sociology

Charles Simpson
Russell, Kentucky
B.A. Art

Robert Shepherd
Berea, Kentucky
B.A. Biology

Paul Sipple

Sandai, Japan
B.S. Business Administration

Johanna Shoopman
Somerset, Kentucky
B.A. Biology

Gail Smothers
Sharpsburg, Kentucky
B.A. Biology



Seniors

Elizabeth Jo Smith
Ashland, Kentucky
B.A. English Area

Judy Smith
Lansing, Michigan
B.A. Sociology

Mitchell Smith
Canoe, Kentucky
B.S. Agriculture

Arnold Stacy
Olympia, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Margaret Sullivan

Smith Creek, Kentucky
B.S. Home Economics

Joan Stonecipher
Jellico, Tennessee
B.A. English

Pat Sumner
Hendersonville, N. C.

B.A. Art

Robert Stewart
Central City, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Shirley Swift

Kingsport, Tennessee
B.S. Business Administration



Seniors

Hazel L. Tallent

Morganton, N. C.

B.A. Elementary Education

Zjad A. Tamimi
Jerusalem, Jordan
B.A. Biology

Joe Taylor
Marion, N. C.

B.S. Agriculture

Yvonne Taylor
West Jefferson, N. C.

B.A. English

Henry Thorne
Chesnee, S. C.

B.A. Public School Music

Ted Thompson
Fullerton, Kentucky
B.A. Physics

Larry Triplet!-

Lackey, Kentucky
B.A. Mathematics

Ann Thorn
Mozer, W. Virginia

B.A. Elementary Education

Cynthia Truitt

Sparta, N. C.

B.S. Industrial Arts

p*9i



Seniors

Freda Tucker
Pine Castle, Florida

B.A. Elementary Education

James H. Turner
Dalton, Georgia
B.A. Social Science Area

Treva Turner
Tucson, Arizona
B.A. English

Shirley Unthank
Jonesville, Virginia

B.S. Home Economics

Erma J. Vitatoe
Crab Orchard, Tennessee
B.A. Elementary Education

Everetre Varney
Cleveland, Ohio
B.S. Business Administration

Ann Wadsworrh
Berea, Kentucky
B.A. English

Billy J. Vice
Sharpsburg, Kentucky
B.S. Agriculture

Harry Waldrop
Hot Springs, N. C.

B.A. Biology



Seniors

Delmar Ward
Williamsport, Kentucky
B.A. Chemistry

Alma Weaver
London, Kentucky
Social Science Area

Kathryn Whitaker
Taylorsville, Kentucky
B.A. Public School Music

Ruth Whired
Fort Gay, W. Virginia
B.S. Home Economics

Rod Williams
Hines, W. Virginia

B.A. Biology

Dale Whitman
Dadeville, Alabama
B.A. English

Sonja L. Wilson
Bowling Green, Kentucky
B.A. Psychology

Carolyn Williams
Madison, W. Virginia •

B.S. Business Administration

Bobby Wood
Martinsville, Virginia

B.A. Physics



Seniors

Blue Eagle Wooldridge
Lexington, Virginia

B.A. Physics

Joe Wright
Blue Diamond, Kentucky
B.S. Business Administration

Laura Zimmerman
Dunkirk, New York
B.S. Home Economics

John Zook
State College, Pa.

B.A. Physics

Cecilia Johnson
Hazard, Kentucky
B.A. English

Ollye Tine Snow
Jamestown, Kentucky
B.A. English

Veda Webb Davis
Knoxville, Tennessee
B.A. Elementary Education

William C. Miracle
Berea, Kentucky
B.S. Hotel Management

Geraldine Williams
Berea, Kentucky
B.A. History and Political Science

.-.—



The Student Nurses



Juniors

OFFICERS: Jerome Hughes, Sponsor; Theda Rasnick, Secretary; Ann Cole,
Treasurer; Sam Croucher, Social Chairman; Mike Riemann, President; Mary
Lou Reid, Vice-President; John Blevins, Social Chairman.

45



Juniors
Adams, Judy
Agee, Carol

Ahn, Keun Soo
Alexander, Helen
Allen, Jeri

Almarode, Randall

Austin, Catherine
Baber, Pat
Ball, Kathryn
Ball, Mary Jean
Ballew, Mary Ellen

Barker, Linda

Barnwell, Margaret
Barrier, Jack
Bates, Billie Jo
Beigi, Faramarz
Belcher, Darrell

Bledsoe, Myra

Blevins, Joan
Bobbitt, David
Brock, Barbara
Boone, Cora Lee
Buff, Louise

Byrd, Melinda

Cantrell, Wallace
Chappell, Monty
Clark, Mildred
Cole, Anne
Colvin, Rosemary
Combs, Maurice

Coomer, Joan
Cooper, Barbara
Cordle, Barbara
Cox, Marion
Davidson, Anna
Davis, Ed

Davis,

Davis,

Dixon
Dove,
Dula,

Eades

James
Lila

Sue
Judy
Maurice
Annita

46



Juniors
Elledge, Barry
Ellison, Jerry Lea
Elswick, Eddie
Evans, Rose Mary
Finley, Lilly

Fitzgerald, Nina

Flanery, Emma Lois

Fleenor, Walter C.

Forbes, Van
Fryman, Gail

Gibson, Eleanor
Gibson, Ray Allen

Goins, Doris

Graham, Pat Y.

Greenawalt, Forest

Hayes, Rose
Helton, Mary
Hensley, Joy Louise

Herd, Dennis
Hollan, Charlie

Hooper, Celia

Hoppes, Alice Faye
Housley, Myra
Hughes, Freeman

Hutson, Jerry

Kelly, Claire

Khatami, Han
Kidd, Patsy Delores
Kimball, Rosie

Kitchen, Robert

Lanier, Ruth
Leggett, Roger
Lethgo, Linda
Little, Thomas
Lowder, William M.
McCormick, Robert

McCourry, Barbara Anne
McCrary, Peggy
McCune, Tom
McGhee, Carolyn
McGraw, Lynda
McKinney, Doris

47



Juniors
Major, SuEllen
Martin, Hugh Lloyd
Matheson, Charles
Messer, Flem
Miller, Carol
Miller, Dawn

Moore, Ella Rose
Nevils, Sue
Nichols, Penny
Noe, Janet Sue
Okedi ji, Zacheus
Okpara, Basil O.

Osborne, Paul E.

Owens, Odell
Parton, John
Pennington, Lee
Polk, Robert Lee
Polly, Dan M.

Price, Flay

Privett, Phyllis

Rader, Ray
Rasnake, Janice
Rasnick, Theda
Ray, Gayle

Ann

Reid, Clayton
Richardson, Janie
Roberts, Gerald
Rose, Mary
Salyers, Brenda
Sanford, Charles

Scoggin, Howard
Scott, M. Hornbuckle
Seneker, Linda
Shortridge, James
Singleton, Hobert
Sizemore, Pat

Skaggs, Marilyn
Slone, Kizzie

Smith, Donald
Snow, Tony
Spillman, Fred
Standifer, Sara

48



Juniors
Stewart, Linda
Stout, Joy
Terry, Rodney
Thompson, Judy
Tonne, Georgianne
Tyree, SyPvia

Underwood, Jack
Venters, Charles
Wall, Pat
Ward, Ronald
Webb, Verlin

Webb, Wilbur

Williams, Ollie

Wilson, Betty

Wilson, George
Zachary, Gary

Junior Nursing Class
Front Row: Andrea Cody, Mary Lou Carhort, Theresa
Martin, Esther Lane, Inez Williams, Phyllis Whitlock,
Laura Crawford. Middle Row: Jo Ann Huskins, Carole
Keeble, Hazel Nixon, Julie Erdman, Rose Branson,

Hazel Williams, Mary E. Johnson. Bock Row: Carolyn
Farley, Geneva Caudill, Minnie Harmon, Nancy Nor-
man, Betty Poteat, Phyllis Combs, Loberta Gabbard.

49



Sophomores

OFFICERS: Gordon Ross, Sponsor; Larry Greathouse, Vice-President; Ron
Isaacs, President; Glenn Ihrig, Social Chairman; Evelyn Ellis, Treasurer;
Margaret Turnbull, Secretary; Ann Creighton, Social Chairman.

50



Sophs
Adams, Brenda
Allen, Sallie

Arbogast, Dotty
Anderson, Brendo
Allen, William Iris

Bober, Dare

Barker, Brenda
Bayes, Dennis
Beckett, Bonnie
Best, Dan
Bevins, Carolyn Sue
B levins, Larry

Blevins, Parker Ray
Blevins, Phillip

Blondell, John
Boatright, Georgia
Brittain, Doris

Brown, Dennis

Brubaker, Evelyn
Brummitt, Kenneth
Buckland, Dorothy C
Burns, Jo
Bussey, Rodney C.

Carnes, John

Carr, Rebecca
Chandler, Raymond
Collins, Keith
Compton, Connie
Conley, Betty
Cotton, Janet

Cox, Wando
Creighton, Ann
Crutcher, Ronnie
Detchon, Joel

Didawick, Dawn
Dixon, Kathy

Draughn, William Clyde
Dutton, Phyllis

Edney, Bonnie
Eller, Craig
Ellis, Evelyn
Fawcett, Kitty

51



Sophs
Fields, Elizabeth Anne
Franks, Harold
Frazier, Shannon
Galloway, Brenda
Garland, Sylvia

Golladay, Nancy

Goodin, Thomas
Greathouse, Larry
Green, Jimmy
Hakim Din, Arif

Hall, Linda
Hamon, Louise

Hamrick, Anne
Harden, Betty
Heddon, Horace
Hensley, Emma Jane
Higgins, Agnes
Hodges, Jewell

Hord, Russell

Hogan, Ed
Howard, Thelma
Isaacs, Ronald
Johnson, Steve
Johnson, Raleigh

Kelly, Miriam
King, Bobby
Kindle, Norma
Lakes, Marie
Lawless, Hazel
Layne, Clint

Lee, Leah
Lester, Jesse Lee
Lewis, Donald
Lewis, Lois

Lim, Mabel Tean Neo
Lowe, Claudena

Lowry, Clinton
Love, Penny
McCoig, Leta
McConnell, Betty
McMurrain, Tom
McReynolds, Carol

52



Sophs
Masters, Fred
Mefford, Dale
Mehaffey, Jean
Morgan, J. B.

Mosley, Jewell
Moss, Eva Jean

Myers, Judy
Nelson, Shirley Sue
Parsons, Nina Kay
Pennycuff, John
Phillips, Lynda
Pitcock, Danny ''.'-aMj-

^ V

Poe, James Kent
Poynter, Edwina
Proctor, Barbara
Ramey, Betty
Ramsey, Connie
Rankin, Janice Carol

Rasnic, Annette
Reid, Wayne
Repass, Todd
Rice, Othella

Roberts, Carol
Roberts, Helen

Ross, Adele
Ross, Claire L.

Ross, Joyce
Ruffin, Barbara
Russell, Noel
Salyers, Jewel

Scott, Emily Adair
Segar, Josie

Shupe, Donald
Slone, Garnett
Smith, Don
Smith, Linda

Teague, Williams
Tilson, Lavina !"l»i
Tomberlin, Sharon
Turnbull, Margaret
Vanderpool, Ike

Velten, Terrance

53

>



Sophs
Wagner, Brenda
Walker, Ed
Walters, Jack
Weddington, Mable
Wells, Frances
White, Wanda

Williams, Clara Fay
Williams, Cora Ray
Wilde, Linda Gail

Wilder, Patricia Lou
Witt, Hugh
Wolford, Pat

Wolford, Wilda
Wright, Karolyn
Young, Robert
Berry, Mary
Graham, Mary

54



Freshmen

OFFICERS: Miss Elaine Smith and Rolf Hovey, Sponsors; Paul Miller, Treas-
urer; Ron Hester, Social Chairman; Jim Powell, President; Tom Wells, Vice-

President; Fran Smith, Social Chairman; Janice Kennedy, Secretary.

55



(j& >-£>3

Frosh
Al-Hassan, Nabilla

Allen, Ellesy

Atkinson, Gerry
Baldock, Velma
Banks, Joyce
Barney, Patricia

Barrier, Hubert
Bateman, Richard :

Berry, Rachel ^o^
Blackwell, Jim
Blinson, Jim
Boggs, Sam

Bowie, Lewis A. )_.\

Brewster, Betty

Briggs, Richard
Brown, Vanous
Brummett, Doralene
Burke, Bonnie

Cain, Geraldine
Carter, Hal
Castle, Catherine
Click, Sandra
Collins, Betty

Comer, Vincent

Conner, Tony
Coomer, Tom
Coyle, Michael
Crawford, Janet
Culbreth, Libby
Damron, Georgia

Davidson, Bettie

Davis, Carolyn
Davis, Jefferson

Davis, Margaret
Deal, Lillian

Diamond, Jack

Downs, Judy
Dunn, Eunive
Dykes, Betty

Ellis, Larry
Finley, Linda
Fix, Janet

56



Frosh
Forsyth, Nancy
Francis, Verley
Gibbs, Susie

Hammonds, Nancy
Hembree, Tommy
Herd, Beverly

Hinds, Linda
Hogue, Janet
Hopkins, Christine

Howard, Loreta
Howell, Bobby
Hudson, Larry

Jessup, Jean
Jones, Emma
Jones, Sherry
Kennedy, Janice
Kindel, Merlin
Krai, Mike

Lamb, Mary Lou
Lear, Beverly

Lee, Rebecca
Lee, Robert
Lowe, Sunny
Maney, Larry

Marsh, Carolyn
Martin, Betty
Mauk, Sandra
Middleton, Bonnie
Miles, Margaret
Moore, Pat

Moore, Thomas
Moore, Willie

Mullins, Bonny
Nolle, David
Norris, Judy
Nye, Paula

Owens, Karen
Page, Linda
Parris, William
Ponder, William
Powell, Jim
Proctor, Jerry

57



Frosh
Rader, David
Ratliff, Arveda
Rowlings, Delphia
Ray, Victoria

Reavis, Charles
Reber, David

Reece, Doris v'^
Reneau, Ray
Richardson, Cyrus
Roark, Portia

Robinette, Bob
Robinson, Jane

Rollins, Phillip

Selvey, Nancy
Sexton, Belle

Shelor, Jomes
Slagle, Hazel
Smith, Fran

Smith, Julia

Smith, Patricia

Smith, Sa I lie

Stepp, Brenda
Stewart, Charlayne
Stewart, Shirley

Street, Carol
Taylor, Leathia
Tolliver, Joyce
Trammell, Dickie
Tuckwiller, Carole
Walter, Anita

Welker, Bill

Whaley, Blanche
Whiteaker, Jenny
Whittington, Robin
Wilson, Gail

Wright, Betsy

58



"These are the people

who taught us..."

Faculty

Administration

59



Faculty

Agnes Aspenes
M.S.
Home Economics

Perley F. Ayer
M.S.
Sociology

Thomas R. Beebe
Ph.D.
Chemistry

Frances Brannon
M.S.
Physical Education

Dixie Billiard

M.S.
Home Economics

Clara C. Cooper
Ph.D.
Psychology (Chr.)

lllfllllllllllMB

Ruth De Gamboa
A.M.
Romance Languages

Maureen Faulkner
A.M.
English

Mrs. Kennard Fearing

M.A.
Nursing

Kennard Fearing

M.Ed.
Mathematics

Tom Fern
M.F.A.
Art

George K. Flora

Ph.D.
Sociology (Chr.)

60



Faculty

Carl Ford

A.M.
Education

Claude Gentry
M.S.
Agriculture

Carol Gesner
Ph.D.
English

Charles C. Graham
Ph.D.

Education (Chr.)

0. H. Gunkler
M.Ed.
Physical Education

Richard Heckman
Ph.D.

History

Edd Hogg
M.S.
Agriculture

Bernice Hopkins
M.P.H.
Nursing

H. L. Hull

A.M.
Biology

0. L. Keener
Ph.D.

Social Studies

Catharine Kelley

A.M.
Knapp Hall

Thomas E. Kemp
M.S.
Geology

61



Faculty

E. W. Kindel
A B.

Industrial Arts

Marian Kingman
M.S.
Home Economics

Ann Klingelhofer
MA.
Nursing

Knstjan Kogerma
A.M.
German

Gcrrit Levey
Ph.D.

Chemistry (Chr.)

M. Hazel Lincoln
A.M.
Economics and Business

Gladys Louisda
M.A.
Spanish

Charlotte Ludlum
Ph.D.

Romance Lang. (Chr.)

Minnie M. Macaulay
M.Ed.
Physical Education

Ira J. Martin
Th.D.
Philosophy and Rel.

Ervilla A. Master
M.S.
Home Economics

Beulah Miller

Ed.D.

Nursing (Chr.)

62



Faculty

Mildred Miller

A.M.
Knapp Hall

William Newbolt
A.M.
Economics and Business

Mrs. Waldemar Noll

Ph.D
English

Waldemar Noll

Ph.D.

Physics (Chr.)

George Noss
Th.D.
Philosophy and Rel.

Lester R. Pross

A.M.
Art (Co-Chr.)

Robert Rennick
M.S.
Sociology

Gilbert- Roberts
A.M.
Mathematics (Chr.)

W. Gordon Ross
Ph.D.
Philosophy and Rel.

Katherine Shattuck
A.M.
Health

Robert L. Shepherd
M.S.
Agriculture

Emily Ann Smith
A.M.
English (Chr.)

63



Faculty

Lois Tompkins
M.A.
English

Dorothy Tredennick
A.M.
Art (Co.-Chr.)

Pat Wear
Ed.D.

Education

Mrs. Ben Welsh
A.M.
French

Bjarne Westfall

A.B.
Mathematics

Mrs. Feaster Wolford
Ph.D.
Home Economics

Feaster Wolford
Ph.D.
Agriculture (Chr.)

Norris Woodie
Ph.D.
Philosophy and Rel.

Ruth Woods
M.S.
Home Economics (Chr.)

Frank Wray
Ph.D.
History and Pol. Sci.

T. M. Wright
A.M.
Mathematics

Martha Wylie
M.S.
Nursing

64



m

X President Francis S. Hurchins

+



Administration

Lawrence D. Bibbee,
Vice President in charge
of Business Affairs

Louis Smith, Dean of College

66



Kenneth H. Thompson, Associate Dean of College

Miss Virginia Auvil, Registrar

67



Wilson Evans, Dean of Labor

Allan T. Morreim, Director of Admissions



Harold Andrews, Director of Student Industries

Charles N. Shutt, Director of Guidance and Testing



Daniel Yang, Treasurer

70

Louise Gibson, Director Visual Aids

Billy Edd Wheeler, Alumni Secretary



Mrs. Miriam McReynolds, Dean of Women

James P. Orwig, Dean of Men

71



wv

CANDIDS



Back About Six Feet."

I'm

-J**."

I*

-^3#*S
M

^^%%



"I've Read About The Black Hole
of Calcutta, But . .

."

".
. . This Dream My Roommate

Keeps Having . . ."



n^ J5 »-:3W=>er
Wmffm

--y

. ^il^S?^"^*^ V> >X*^-!*^?̂ -- "-'ST?-

'I Insist on Seeing The Dean!"

Smile!

American Gothic

75



"Five Miles You Say?'

A Study In Lines

76





A Conception of The Americon
Scholar.

Coffee Time



79



What! Me Worry?

Does Everything"

80



81



And The Rising Of A New One



83



ATHLETICS

CHEERLEADERS—Meral Dean Otis, Beverly Herd, Jewell Salvers, Phyllis Dutton, Judy
Bussy and Charlayne Stewart.

84



THE BIG FOUR: Coach "Monarchy" Wyatt, Lessen,
Mutt and Reavis.

Two for Cornelious

Mountaineers at Homecoming

Mfyis
85



Row 1: Coach C. H. Wyatt, James Hatfield, Buddy Patliff, Hugh Everman, Bob Simpson,
Mutt Varney, Tex Russell. Row 2: Lyndon Lykins, Bob Stumboltz, Tony Smith, Isac Crace,
Mickie Coyle, Phil Haney. Row 3: Tom Hanson, John Carnes, Gene Revis, Clay Williams,
Roser Leggett.

50-50 Chance, no odds Yea or Nay

86



Hatfield Alley Simpson

Reavis Leggett Haney



G'Town Won

—

Mutt 44!

88



SOCCER—Row 1: Pat Tons, Ahmad Baharestan,
Robert Ling, Gerhard Tauscher, Faramarz Beigi, Tuck
Wai Ng, George Woo, Donald Calfee. Row 2: Coach
Fuad Abu-zayyad, Dennis Bays, Robert Yang, Wilbur

Webb, Chelladurai David, Sidney Williams, Veer
Devalar, Harold Franks. Row 3: Fred Masters, Bill

Banks, Gerald Hopper, James Okwirry, Philip

Dmalerigu, O. H. Gunkler.

Coach Massey and Team



CROSS COUNTRY TEAM

TENNIS TEAM: Gene Campbell, Tru-
man Fields, Bill Waycaster, Jim
Campbell, Wilson Evans (Coach),
Chella David.

SQUASH TEAM: Bob Stewart, Tru-
man Fields, Gene Campbell, Jerry
Tauscher.

90



INTRAMURALS

*7p

.-fj&SiKr

, .• • iA."

'

rm t»

:^m4

Martin Goes All The Way!

91



MBSwm^^i^l--*^-^^^ .— •• -

One More Step To Poy Dirt

'The Roach"

Ask Sam

92



Plays Football, Too.

Who's Got The Ball?

Somebody Up There Likes Me

93

X





That's Using Your Head!

95



"B" CLUB—Row 1: Ng, Myers, Greathouse, Tate, McNeal, Simpson, Williams, Reposs,

Givins, Goodin, Reece. Row 2: Cowden, Carringer, Yang, Stewart, Beasie, Ling, Rivers, Hat-

field, Cobbler, Berry, Webb, O. H. Gunkler. Row 3: Hutson, Arnett, Austin, Robinson, Smith,

vVeatherholts, Lowr-ey, Sipple, Campbell, David, Reed, Barnes.

INSTRUCTORS—Row 1: Weatherholts, Simpson, Bussey, Williams, Price, Bray, Clifton,

Varney, Greathouse, Graves. Row 2: Adams, Parton, Ling, Goodin, McClung, Givens, Smith,

Tote, Berry, Reid, Mathis, Sutton. Row 3: Austin, Heard, Jones, Tons, Tauscher, Collins,

Haney, Repass, House, Russell.

96



Women's Sports

WAA Board

"Dead Eye"



Anyone for . .

One at a time, girls!





Quiet! This is a tricky shot

1

V \

The Officials' Club takes a Lesson from Miss Smith

'•'

} 'ft '*'('''» .'I !#

100



Officers arc: Walter Porry, President; Fred Spillman, Vice-President; Dione
Robertson, Secretary; and John Berry, Treasurer.

The Association of Berea College Students facilitates

student participation in campus government, by increasing

individual and group understanding of the responsibilities

of democratic life, and by promoting positive ideas and
actions in the interests of the College.

Student

Association

Executive
The Executive Council receives items

of business from the Senate, refers busi-

ness to a committee for research before
Senate action, prepares the agenda for the
Senate, and administers actions voted by
the Senate.

Row 1: Kathy Prince, Shirley Gregory, Maureen
Osolnik, Mrs. M. McReynolds, John Bradley, Diane
Robertson, Mr. James Orwig. Row 2: Fred Spillman,

Walter Parry, Dennis Lawson, John Berry, David
Bobbitt, G. T. Blakey, and Dan Rowland.

101



Judicial

Commission

The Judicial Commission has authority

to interpret the Constitution, and has origi-

nal jurisdiction over certain Jurisdictional

By-Laws of the Constitution.

Row 1: Nancy Rose, Faye Ruffin, Katie Powell, and
Madge Maupin. Standing: John Pennycuff, Larry

Ellis, Clayton Rivers, and David Sutton.

Women's

Council

The Women's Council has authority to

interpret Women's Association regulations,

and the power to act upon any matter per-

taining to the general welfare of College
women, providing such action does not con-
flict with existing regulations. It is com-
posed of dormitory presidents, town repre-

sentatives, committee chairmen, faculty

representatives, advisory deans, and elected

officers.

President Shirley Gregory, Vice-President Nancy Rose,

Secretary Linda Stewort, Treasurer Melinda Byrd.

Men's Council
The Men's Council has authority to in-

terpret Men's Association regulations, and
the power to act upon any matter pertain-

ing to the general welfare of College men,
providing such action does not conflict with
existing regulations.

Officers are: Sam Croucher, President; David Sutton,

Vice-President; Larry Greathouse, Secretary; Allan
Kennedy, Treasurer; J. B. Morgan, Social Chairman;
Mr. Bebee, Faculty Advisor.

TOMipaMij HaassgH



SOCIATION OF BEREA COLLEGE STUDENTS

i%

lhe rinnacle

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE BEREA COLLEGE STUDEMT ASSOCIA^.

The Pinnacle Reporters come from all four classes and varying organizations on campus.
Often they volunteer, often they are asked to write for the paper. Many demonstrate
an avid interest and follow up the experience by going into newspaper work after college.

The

Pinnacle

The Pinnacle is the campus newspaper
which keeps the students informed about
what happens campus-wise, and at the same
time becomes the college record of campus
events. Editor Lee Pennington, Associate
Editors Sherrill Langford and Walter
Fleenor.

These are the reporters who write all campus sports news published in the PINNACLE.
Left to right: Elizabeth Marlowe, Glen Mills, Yvonne Taylor, and James Cowden.

103



Phi Kappa Phi

Phi Kappa Phi is a national honorary
scholastic society that includes all branches
of learning. Selection is made by the
faculty, society members from the top five

per cent of the junior class and twelve
per cent of the senior class.

Row 1: Nina Cornet, Miss Gilbert, Maxine Harrison,
Dr. Ross, Elizabeth Marlowe, and Marlene Ellis.

Row 2: Mrs. Risley, Barbara Baker, Paul Peercy, Miss
Woods, Miss Roberts, John Payne, and Miss Hubble.
Row 3: Dr. Buckland, Smith T. Powell, Robert Ling,

G. T. Blakey, Dr. Van Hook, and Mrs. Thompkins.
Row 4: Mr. Kogerma Dr. Levey, Dean Shutt, Mr.
Paschke, Dr. Ludlum, Mr. Bobbitt. Row 5: Dean
Evans, Dr. Noll, Dr. Drake, Dr. Martin, Dr. Wolford,
Mr. Pross.

Sigma Pi Sigma

Sigma Pi Sigma, a national honorary

society to promote high scholarship and
achievement in physics, includes juniors

and seniors who have completed 12 se-

mester hours in physics with a B average

and are in the upper 35 per cent of their

class.

Row 1: Paul Peercy, Dr. Ross, Mr. Roberts, Randall

Almarode, and Dr. Noll. Row 2: Curtis Cox, Smith T.

Powell, Nina Cornet, and James Shortridge. Row 3:

Bobby Wood, and James Parks.

Psi Chi
Psi Chi is an honor society open to students with a

minimum of 18 hours in psychology and a B average.

Left to right: Dean Thompson, Linville Robinson, Mr. Hayward, Fred Austin,

Sonja Wilson, Jean Peak, Dr. Cooper, and John Payne.

104



Row 1: Dr. Pauck, Joe Correll, Robert Ling, Diane Robertson, Paul Peercy,
Lowell Hamilton, Ambrose McDow, Paul Lerner, and Mr. Kogerma. Row 2:

Frank Bradley, Larry Triplett, G. T. Blakey, William Rexroad, Larry Owen,
and Blue Eagle Woolridge.

Delta Phi Alpha is a National German Honorary Fra-
ternity which seeks to recognize excellence in the study of
German and to provide an incentive for higher scholarship.

Delta

Phi Alph

Row 1: Jane Gardener, Johanna Shoopman, Christa Schwintzer, Patsy

Burd, and Ollye Snow. Row 2: Joe Rhudy, Keith Byrd, Todd Repass, Robert
Shepherd, Gerald Daniels, and Mr. Hull.

Beta Beta Beta is an honorary society open to persons

of high scholastic standing who are making biology one of

their major studies.

Pi Alpha is a Berea College organization founded to

recognize ability, encourage scholarship, and promote inter-

est in the study of science.

Row 1: Keith Byrd, Paul Peercy, James Parks, Faramarz Beigi. Row 2:

Delmar Ward, Vascue Brown, Smith T. Powell, Georgiana Tonne, and
Nina Cornet. Row 3: Ruth Lanier, Christa Schwintzer, Elmer Briss, David
Bobbitt, Robert Shepherd, and Johanna Shoopman. Row 4: Joe Rhudy,
Dr. Levey, Mr. Beebe, Mr. Fearing, Mr. Roberts, Larry Triplett, and
Wayne Long. Row 5: Eva McClelland, Van Forbes, Gerald Roberts, Johanna
Shoopman, James Mounts, John Zook, Larry Blondell, and Bobby Wood.

Beta

Beta Beta

Pi Alpha



Christian

Youth

Council

Row I: Joef Detchon, Mrs. Upton, Marlene Ellis, Eva McClelland, Kathy
Ball, Mary Jane Tudor, and Mary Berry. Row 2: Visitor, Mrs. Wear, John
Pennycuff, James Forrest, and Faye Ruffin.

The Christian Youth Council co-ordinates religious

activities on campus. One of its important functions is to

organize programs for religious emphasis weeks which come
in the fall and again in the Spring.

?

YWCA and

YMCA
The YWCA and The YMCA purpose

worship, study, and action, and seek to pro-

mote spiritual growth through an ecumeni-
cal fellowship.

106



jO rt

The Chapel Choir is composed of selected members of
the student body who demonstrate that they have some talent

in singing. They are not necessarily music majors, but rather
represent a varied range of vocational interests. The Choir
performs at each Sunday evening assembly.

Chapel

Choir

Harmonia Society
The Harmonia Society annually presents selections from

Handel's "Messiah."

!•



Orchestra Mr. Joseph Firszt directs the Berea Orchestra. Composed
of Berea College students, faculty members, and others who
are interested, the Orchestra performs on occasions through-
out the year.

Band
The Band, composed of students and directed by Mr.

Walter Duda, participates in various activities. It adds zest

to Saturday night basketball games, and lends much Yule-
tide cheer when it plays carols for each of the dormitories
during the Christmas season.

iiiiiiiiiiii» naio

f*

yy

K



Opera

Workshop

Members of the Opera
Workshop are students who
are making music one of their

major fields of study.

Seated: Hugh Witt. Standing: Maurice
Dula, Mr. Paschke, Sue Whitesell,
Kathy Whitaker, and Shirley Chafin.

The Starlighters, under the leadership
and direction of Fred Austin, a senior, is

a recently established college dance band
which plays for college dances throughout
the year.

Left to right: Barbara Brock, Bill Morgan, Robert
Shepherd, James Cowden, Bob Moreau, Jean Blair,

Charles Phorough, and Betty Mead.

Starlighters

109



Country

Dancers

Modern
Dancers

Row 1: Betty Allen, Billie Jo Bates, Mary Hale, and Veree Thompson.
Row 2: Ethel Capps, director; Elizabeth Fields, Judy Adams, Kizzie Slone,

Peggy Creed, Rose Ellen Hayes, Claire Ross, and Sara Standifer. Row 3:

Robert Yang, David Rader, Harold Feltner, Loren Kramer, Garnet Slone,

Chris Rogers, and Lowell Hamilton. Row 4: Thomas Little, Dan Best,

and Joe Azbill.

The Country Dancers, composed of selected members,
keep alive the splendor and magnificance of the folk dances
of the Appalachian area, as well as some of other countries

and regions.

Left to right: Penny Nichols, Brenda Wagner, Joan Blevins, Lila Davis,

Charlotte Shepherd, Ruth Lanier, Bonnie Beckett, and Shirley Fink.

110



The SNEA is a national organization which invites membership of

all students interested in the education field, elementary and secondary.
Consisting of over a hundred members, it is one of the largest organiza- SM F A
tions in Berea. wi^S#^

The Cosmopolitan Club pro-

motes betterment of interna-

tional relations. Open to any-

one interested, the club seeks

to provide students from vary-

ing countries with opportuni-

ties for closer contact between
the different nationalities

represented on the campus,
and for a broader acquaint-

ance with the social and politi-

cal conditions prevailing in

each other's countries.

Cosmopolitan Club

Public Affairs Forum
The Public Affairs Forum

stimulates a greater interest in

current, national, and interna-

tional events, and promotes a
free interchange of ideas. It

is a nation-wide club with
branches in all colleges.

in



Club
French

Club

The Classical Club is composed of students who have
studied Latin or Greek and are interested in the cultural
heritage of these languages.

The French Club, sponsored by the French Department,
enriches our knowledge of the French language, country, and
customs. Annually, the club sponsors a beautiful and mean-
ingful Christmas worship service in Danforth Chapel.

Spanish

Club

The purpose of the Spanish Club is to learn more about
the language and culture. Recently established is a plan
whereby the club helps finance the trip of several of its

members to visit countries in which the Spanish culture is

predominant.



Math Club

The Math Club is made up of students

who are making Mathematics one of their

major fields of study.

The Business and Economics Club includes students
interested in study pertaining to Business or Economics. Business &

Economics

The Geology Club includes Geology majors and any
others who are interested in the area of geology. Regular
meetings usually include guest speakers who increase our
knowledge of our heritage, especially in connection with our
Indian Fort Mountain.

Geology

Club

113



History and
Political

Science

Composed of students who are making the area of

History and Political Science a major study, the club stimu-
lates active interest in current politics, as well as radiating
enthusiasm about other current events.

Psychology
Club

Sociology
Club

The purpose of the Psychology Club is to promote inter-

est in the study of psychology, provide a basis for social

and academic relations among the faculty and student mem-
bers, and to further the welfare of the Psychology Department.

The Sociology Club is composed of students with an
active interest in the social aspects of our culture, the culture

of our country, and the cultures of other lands.

Row 1: Mrs. Ayer, Martha Woody, Mr. Rennick, Norma Jarrett, Sue
Dixon, and David Wilder. Row 2: Mr. Ayer, George Kiser, Barbara Abbott,

Dr. Floro, Helen Shepherd, Claire Kelly.

*ill



The Home Economics Club is open to all who are mak-
ing the field of Home Economics a major field of study. Home Ec

Club

The Agricultural Union is a club which includes stu-

dents of agriculture and others interested in this field of
study.

Delta Tau Alpha is an honor society which selects its

membership from the junior and senior students of Agri-

culture who have a high scholastic standing.

Seated: Andrew Gibbs, Ray Gibson, Billy James Vice, Dennis Hurt, Monty
Chappell, and Otto Hampton. Standing: Dr. Monier, Mr. Wheeler, Mr.
Stephens, Dr. Wolford, Mr. Shepherd, unidentified visitor, and Mr. Hogg.

Agricultural
Union

Delta Tau
Alpha



The American Chemical Society, with
the purpose of increasing interest in chemis-
try, allows students to gain experience in

presenting technical material, to secure
stimulation from professional association,

and to instill pride in chemistry.

American Chemical Society

Medical Science Club
The Medical Science Club includes stu-

dents interested in science, and especially

in the field of medicine.

116



Seated: Hazel Dicken, Ollye Snow, Shirley Justice, Dr. Kreider—faculty

advisor, Roberta Simpson, Ann Wadsworth, Sierra Poe, and Carolyn Gentry.
Standing: G. T. Blakey, Harold Molineu, Truman Fields, John Pearson,

Lee Pennington, and Don Smith.

The Twenty Writers is a group of young people inter-

ested in creative writing. The organization is limited to

twenty members, and admittance is on a competitive basis.

The Debate Team, under the direction of Miss Margaret
McCoy of the Speech Department, participates competitively
with several other colleges during the year.

Seated: Barbara Cooper, Martha McCall, and Faye Ruffin. Standing: Dawn
Didawick, Charles Rubel, Robert Polk, Miss McCoy, Bill White, and
Walter Fleenor.

Twenty

Writers

Debate

Team

117



Berea Players

The Berea Players is one of the most
enriching organizations on campus. Its

weekly productions provide students with

an opportunity to practice every aspect of

theater work, including technical work, act-

ing, and directing. Under the direction of

Dr. Fred Parrot, the Players present a major
play each fall and spring.

".
. . and now, we'll wait for

the show!"



Joy Stout makes up Jim Blockwell before a Tues-
day evening show.

Shown here are the officers of the Berea Players. Foreground: James Campbell, Vice-President;

Kathy Prince, Membership Co-Chairmon. Background: Eloise Painter,

Dr. Fred Parrot, director; Eva Dorough, Secretary; Mrs. Jean Durham, Secretary to the

director; Elizabeth Smith, President; and Glen l-hrig, Councilman-at-large.

119



Phi Kappa Phi
Students admitted to Phi Kappa Phi in

1961.

Social

Committee
The Social Committee is composed of

two representatives from each class. Their
function is planning all-school activities.

120



These students rendered free service to all

assemblies through distributing programs
and ushering.

Chapel Ushers

Ornithologists

121



STUDENT



'Oh, Boy!

fifes*?* ^VrirHTfaafr "iff

M^^»^^\M

'{^)l\»

:jssS^«L

>y

*i .1,.

m .ill.

ir:. v

SebP

«^^i«apr:

A

?£$«&»'

Brt****"'

| .e:

JSS

%Sfe

*rsw>>
;5.^ftL**S%^^





•*sai» SSfe.



'Me, Out-of-Territory student."

Business and Pleasure, anyone?

126



'MacBeth doth murder sleep.'

'I'll put five on . .
."

127



"What this country needs is a good
5# cigar."





Dormitory

Dedications

Bingham open house. wSSmBSwk
IHE3

130



Placement of Dana Cornerstone



****•*-»

'The Marriage of Pigero."

The Wedding Party. m&*

132





This little Piggy

Westward, Oh!

134



alp

Hair today, gone tomorrow.

They say it works better with Toothpaste.

135



I'll raise you two.

"Beat it, Buster!

136



the Cops!



LTC

Bereans at the Leadership
Training Conference discuss

Student Government.

138



Time to eat.

ML k f^%. '*M

^V :

- £:

"> $f$l

& 1

!
v "0

|
' /
1 fe

Relax!

Yearly, at Camp Daniel Boone, students discuss the improvement of

Campus Government.

139



HOMECOMING

Meral Dean Otis is crowned Home-
coming Queen by Walter Parry. Miss
Otis is escorted by Arnold Stacy, Jr.

£ j



The Mountaineer himself.

The Court.

Dr. Noll, of the Physics Department, receives an award from the "B" Club.



May Court

Seated: Hazel Dicken, Madge Maupin, and Jan Mayhall. Standing: Shirley

Gregory, Carol Greene, Marty McCall, and Liz Marlowe.

142



Seated: Ruby Hampton, Marcella Chambers, and Nancy Rose. Standing:
Ann Wadsworth, Patsy Davis, and Myra Housley.

143



In May, 1960, Bereans held a Demo-
cratic Mock Convention. John F. Kennedy
was nominated on the sixth ballot for presi-

dent. Stewart Symington was chosen as a
running mate.



Donkey and Friend.

.

tBmJ i

The Parade.

145



£*

MOUNTAIN
DAY



''•*,;»«saiB»

gfSSHK

-* -^

-

At the end of a long Hike.

147





FOUNDATION SCHOOL

149



BEREA

ISO



FOUNDATION

151



Dedication

We wish to dedicate the
1961 Foundation Chimes to

you in appreciation for your
service. Your interest in us as
individuals has helped to make
our journey up the steps of

Education successful.

152



Foundation

Deans

Roy N. Walters
Dean of Foundation School

Milton Pearson

Dean of Foundation Men
Joanne Nicholson

Dean of Foundation Women

153



Faculty

0. F. Boes
Business

Curtis Cox
Mathematics

Harriet Doull

English

Ora Gunkler
English

James Hall

Industrial Arts

Marjorie Hylton
Home Economics

Ersael Kindel
Industrial Arts

Warren Lambert
Sociol Studies

Dorothy Landrum
Ungraded

Gladys McCray
English

Lillian McGuire
Foundation Office

Gladys Parrish

Social Studies

Ann Pugsley
Mathematics

David Tennant
Science

154



FOUNDATION CLASSES

155



Sayle Annas
Business Club I; Hi-Y I; Basketball I;

Student Cabinet I; Class Officer I.

Seniors

Gary C. Arnert

Ronald Baker
Lion I; Class Officer I.

Julian Austin
Mathematics Club I; Debate Club I;

Lion II; Hi-Y I; Track III.

Sallie Ann Benns
Business Club II; Foundation Chorus
I; Y-Teens I.

Helen Marie Bibbee
Business Club I; Lion II; Thespians
III; Girls' Council I; Class Officer II;

Chimes Staff II.

156



of 1961

\
V

Jeff Ray Bowman
Basketball II.

Verda Elizabeth Blair

Foundation Chorus I; Y-Teens II.

Carroll Clem

Louie Buck
Mathematics Club I.

Edmund Hugh Browning III

Business Club I; Debate Club III

Lion II; Thespians III; Track I.

157



Sandra Cook
Cheerleader I; Business Club 1

Seniors

Geneva Cox

Dorothy Crumrine
Foundation Chorus I; Lion II.

Lyall Wayne Craft

Elmer Cunnagin
Basketball II; Class Officer I.

Carrie Dalton
Business Club I; Foundation Chorus
I; Foundation Dancers I; Y-Teens II;

Student Cabinet II.

158



of 1961

Ronald Elswick
Mathematics Club
Basketball I.

3and I; Lion

Myrtle Davis

Jeanne Galliher

Anne Sharon Gabbard
Debate Club II; Lion III; Girls' Council
I; Student Cabinet I.

mmnjiiHMH

Harriet Amy Evans
:oundation Chorus I; Y-Teens I; Girls'

Council I; Student Cabinet I.

159



Par F. Gravley
Business Club II; Foundation Chorus

Girls' Council I.

John D. Grossman
Mathematics Club I; Band IV; Lion I;

Swimming IV; Class Officer I; Chimes
Staff I.

Seniors

Barbara Gunkler
Thespians III; Business Club I.

Opsie Hamblin
Business Club I; Foundation Chorus
II; Y-Teens I.

Reba Sue Hammond
Business Club I.

Robert E. Hottel

Track II; Cross Country II.

160



of 1961

Jeraldine Hughes
Business Club II; Lion I; Thespians I;

Y-Teens I.

3ono Clare Hougen
.ion III; Thespians IV; Y-Teens t;

Sirls' Council I; Class Officer I.

Marilyn Kindel

Business Club I; Foundation Chorus I;

Lion II; Y-Teens I; Tennis I; Cheer-
leader I; Girls' Council I.

Eugene Keith
Class Officer I

Jerry Johnson
Mathematics Club I; Foundation
Dancers I; Band II; Lion III; Thes-
Dians III.

161



Harold Dean McKinney
Business Club I; Band II; Swimming
I; Cross Country I; Tennis II; Class
Officer I.

Seniors

Mary Jane Mullins

Carol Francine Osborne
Business Club II; Class Officer II.

Dorothy Newman

Michael Jesse Osolnik
Lion I; Swimming I; Basketball I.

James F. Purdon
Business Club II; Foundation Chorus
II; Mathematics Club I.

162



of 1961

Bradley Short

Frank Sheedy
Class Officer I.

Ricky Rivers

Basketball III; Track I; Class Officer

II.

Verna Veree Thompson
Foundation Chorus III; Country
Dancers II; Lion III; Thespians III;

Y-Teens I; Class Officer I.

Jennie Carolyn Stephens
Foundation Chorus I; Y-Teens II.

Carl William Shrader
Foundation Dancers I; Band II; Lion

I; Hi-Y I; Basketball I; Cross Country
I; Track I; Tennis I; Chimes Staff I.

pr V

163



Gary Nick Todd
Lion I.

Inez Jane Vanarsdale

Huie Ta-Jen Yang
Mathematics Club I; Foundation
Dancers II; Swimming IV; Tennis II.

Alberto Young
Foundation Chorus II; Thespians II;

Chimes Staff I.

Merle Carol Weeks
Foundation Chorus I; Foundation
Dancers IV; Thespians II; Y-Teens I.

Elvin Wells
Hi-Y I.

Thelma (Sommie) Wilson
Debate Club I; Lion II. Doug Richard Wood





Juniors
Johnny Asher

Sandra Bastin

Ralph Buckland

Gracia Chin

Evelyn Dockery

Louise Edwards

Alvanell Elkin

Ann Elliott

Carl Evans

Lorene Fields

Jean Grossman

Anne Hadley

Janie Hammel

Roberta Hornbeck

Nella Huff

Virginia McCracken

Breck Robbins

Carolyn Severs

Linda Wear

Margaret Weeks

166



my

* /

A

Jjs-

#

m

Junior Class Officers: Lee Keith, Vice-President;

Evelyn Dockery, Social Chairman; Gracia Chin, Treas-

urer; Jean Grossman, President; Penny Denson, Secre-

tary.

167



Sophomores

Sophomore Closs Officers: Treasurer
Jimmie Lou Hubbard, President Carl
McCray, Vice-President Phyllis Robin-
son, Social Chairman Phillip Cunna-
gin.

Sophomore Class

Row 1: Edna Davis, Trisha Failen,

Peggy Orwig, Ola Bailey, Imogene
Gallagher, Charlotte Mullins, Phyllis

Robinson. Row 2: Kenneth Curtis,

Releigh Deaton, Mary Jean Pauck,
Trudy Gilkerson, Mary Margaret
Walden, Mary Rose Deaton. Row 3:

Phillip Cunnagin, Bill Martin, Roberta
Morrison, Jimmie Lou Hubbard,
Darlen Hash. Row 4: Clifford Mills,

Carl McCray, Kenneth Allen, Charles
Floro, Walter Olin, Glen Click,

Michael Williamson, Bruce Robertson.

168



Freshman Class

Row 1 : Joe Keith, Patti Thoma, Jackie

Gunkler, Diane Martin, Patricia Fow-
ler, Elizabeth Bradley, Harla Price,

Annette King, Lucille Couch, Ethel

Alexander, Beatrice Combs, Betty

Dykes, Hazel Felty. Row 2: Al Parke,

Bill Vermillion, Garland Matthews,
Robert Holt, Sillar Sparks, Fredda
Spurlock, Pearlene Baker, Vonetta
Stephens, Patricia Crase, Ruby Couch,
Patty Ray. Row 3: Tony Kennedy,
Robert Farris, Doyle Davis, Scott Hay-
ward, Skip Call, James Hodge, Danny
Newman, Linda Childers, Adele
Branscum, Gladys Tucker, Ann Wyatt.
Row 4: Joe Chesser, Brook Linbert,

Michael White, Edward Powell, Floyd

Bibbee, Eddie Shupe, Larry Grossman,
Luther Roberts, Jimmie Williams,
Freddy Rivers, Rose Mary Doon,
Carolyn Blanton, Kathline Boehm.

Freshmen

Freshman Class Officers: Row 1: Vice-
President Hazel Felty, President Diane
Martin, Secretary Elizabeth Bradley.
Row 2: Social Chairmen Joe Keith,
Betty Dykes, Treasurer James Hodge.

169



Practical
Nurses

Row 1: Joan Gilliam, Annette Towler, Lydia Satterfield, Eva O'Mara,

Thelma Walls. Row 2: Inez Simmons, Mary Lou Hubbs, Edna Pennington,

Josephine Rowlette, Mary Vicks, Marguerite Hash, Mrs. Doris Rivers.

Ungraded
Class

Row 1: Leroy Deaton, Philip Candee, William Lewis, Richard Wells, Mrs.

Dorothy Landrum. Row 2: Minnie Sue Martin, Eugene Smith, Glenn Boggs,

Gary Glassbrook, Georgia Banks, Ora Faye Harmon.



FOUNDATION CLUBS

171



Folk

Dancers

Chimes

Staff

Left to right: Alberta Young, Helen

Bibbee—Editor, John Grossman,

Carolyn Severs, Bill Shrader (not

shown)

.

Row 1: Margaret Weeks, Larry Meanie, Linda Childers, Larry Grossman.

Row 2: Patricia Crase, Jerry Johnson, Joan Gilliam, Rodney Cornett.

Row 3: Rose Mary Doan, Marie Hamilton, Betty Cornett, Ray DeVault.

Row 4: Justina Jaime, Mr. Grossman, Merle Weeks, Joe Azbill.



Left to right: Patty Ray, Betty Jean Hall, Sammie Wilson, Robert Farris,

Ronald Proffitt, Minnie Sue Martin, Charles Floro, Jimmie Williams.

Row 1: Merle Weeks, Veree Thompson, Dona Hougen, Jeraldine Hughes,
Helen Bibbee. Row 2: Hugh Browning, Barbara Gunkler, Alberta Young,
Paul Wright.

Debate
Club

Thespians

173



Business

Club

Row 1: Bill Thorpe, Sallie Benns, Pat Gravley, Jim Purdon. Row 2: Mr. O. F.

Boes, Trisha Failen, Carol Slusher, Johnny Asher, Eugene Keith. Row 3:

Betty Pigman, Evelyn Dockery, Sandra Cook, Jane Harris, Reba Sue
Hammond.

Mathmatics

Club
Row 1: Mr. Tennant, Mary Jane Mullins, Jane Harris, John Grossman,
Anne Hadley, Ron Elswick, Jim Purdon, Mr. Cox. Row 2: Peggy Orwig,
Jerry Johnson, Louie Buck, Ackley Smith, Robertg Hornbeck, Huie Yang.

174



Left to right: Betty Lou Pigman, Anne Gabbard, Helen Bibbee, Harriet

Evans, Dona Hougen, Marilyn Kindel, Penny Denson, Lyda Mae Smith. Girls

Council

Seated: Lorene Fields, Linda Childers, Nella Huff, Kirby Purdon. Row 1:

Ola Bailey, Charlotte Crummette, Jimmie Lou Hubbard, Mary Francis

Thomason, Ann Elliott, Imogene Gallagher, Elsie Bailey, Mrs. Hughes, Mary
Rose Deaton, Betty Cornett. Row 2: Anita Hopper, Mary Lou Hubbs,
Charlotte Mullins. Row 3: Hazel Felty, Vonetta Stephens, Carolyn Stephens,
Joan Gilliam.

Y-Teens

p n p



Row 1 : Jerry Johnson, Jean Grossman, Dona Hougen, Editor Miss Gladys

Parrish, Sammie Wilson, John Grossman. Row 2: Gracia Chin, Anne Hadley,

Trudy Gilkerson, Jeraldine Hughes, Peggy Orwig, Helen Bibbee, Dorothy

Crumrine, Marilyn Kindel, Betty Jean Hall. Row 3: Ronnie Elswick, Julian

Austin, Johnny Asher, Ronald Proffitt, Ronald Baker, Gary Todd, Marvin

White.

Lion Staff

We, the Foundation students, wish to thank this group

for giving their time and endless effort in making our school

paper "The Lion" possible.

176



.

FOUNDATION SPORTS

177



fm k™m> \*
m •* ^

«£>

I

Row 1: Bill Martin, Joe Keith, Walter Olin, Charles Floro. Row 2: Zethel Lewis, Franklin

Gould, L. C. Dockery, Joe Morris. Row 3: Robert Hottel, Bruce Robertson, Bill Shrader,

Victor Webb, Denzil Abney.

Cross Country Team

Swimming Team
Row 1: Larry Grossman, Huie Yang, John Grossman, Ralph Buckland. Row 2: Bill Banks,

Coach; Ackley Smith, Michael Williamson, Wayne Dingus, Robert Hottel.

f* M

mmi



Left to right: Sandra Cook, Mary Margaret Walden,
Carolyn Severs, Marilyn Kindel, Janie Hammel. Cheerleaders

Row 1: Al Parke, Joe Keith, Bill Martin, Lee Keith
Elmer Cunnagin, Carl Evans, Jerry Ray, Bill Shrader.
Row 2: Don Alley, Larry Greathouse, Lewis Watkins,
Clifford Mills, Roscoe Bray, Norris Washington,
Charles Boughton, Ricky Rivers, Jeff Bowman, Coach
Doug Massey.

Basketball
Team

xJuilIAjl



180





EDITORS: Connie Conlon and Libby Jo Smith, Associate Editors; Treva Turner, Editor

Chimes Staff

Marty McCall, Advertising; Katie Powell, Art Editor; David Dodrill, Photographer.



SPORTS EDITORS: Ann Wadsworth, Truman Fields.

Arnold Stacy, Business Manager; Diane Robertson, Circulation; Hazel Dicken, Organizations.

183



POTTERY

The Student In

184



„_

w-^^

¥%Xr£





Hotel Management Students prepare for their

future profession in the labor program at

BOONE TAVERN HOTEL

187



188



CANDY KITCHEN

189



SUsraSB

s-P***

6^$^



CUSTOMER SERVICE

LIVESTOCK

191



192



GARDENS AND GROUNDS

V;,

I

258

m
l^ t

,<mm"^Smim!

^^KiR^Si^^
#*^

'•- \ - Uywi'M'1"

SS85B

^>OB»g



BOONE TAVERN GARAGE

194



LAUNDRY

195



POTTERY

196



]S^

\ WEAVING



BEREA ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT



BEREA COLLEGE
FIRE DEPARTMENT

I

f

I

FIRE DEPARTMENT DRIVE

DO NOT ENTER

OR BLOCK ENTRANCE

-V-;i I

199

'•V- '

"\ 'WBk



WOODCRAFT

this section commissioned by Berea Student Industries.

200



I

,/' f

v

kr'

7 i *'/
''

'

****.

tl

BARBER SHOP



U-WAY CLEANERS

WADSWORTH

APPAREL

SHOP

COMPLIMENTS

OF

SCRUGGS AGENCY

202



203



Compliments
Complete interiors

of HUBBUCH in Kentucky

BEREA CLEANERS

Short Street

Furniture Fabrics - Floor Coverings

In a hurry? Main Street Near Fourth

1 Hour Service
Louisville Ph. JU 3-2716

Compliments

Congratulations

of

to

CLASS OF 1961
BEATRICE FOODS

COMPANY

J. B. SCHRODER

COMPANY
Kentucky

Ice Cream

204



CARLTO

cCORD & TO

EXCAVATING CONTRACTORS

Excavating - Grading - Pond Bulldozing - Grubbing

Blacktop Roads - Oil and Chip

PHONE 797

205



Everyone Enjoys

GORDON FOODS

"Magic Pak"

Congratulations to the

Class of '61

ALFRED BLEYER AND CO., INC

YOUNG'S DEPARTMENT

STORE

Compliments of

CRANE SUPPLY COMPANY

Lexington, Kentucky

206



EPLEE'S MOTEL

Berea Kentucky

Call Collect

-4'iflft|,y

since 1901

Over

400 Offices

Serving

Coast to Coast

Lexington 2-2932

Compliments

of

LACQUER SPECIALTIES, INC

TODD-DONIGAN CO.
incorporated

Steel and Industrial Supplies

since 1881

811 W. Main Street

Phone JUniper 4-3161 Louisville 2, Ky.

207



Compliments
CUSHMAN LUMBER

of

COMPANY
SIMON ADES SONS

COMPANY, INC.
Specialties

Distributors of White Pine - Mahogany

Berkshire Hose and Berkshire

Lingerie
Kiln Dried Woods

Compliments

THE
of

MIAMI

B. & B.

MARGARINE
MARKET

COMPANY
.Berea, Kentucky

208



Compliments of

THE MODERN PACKING CO.

BROCK-McVEY

COMPANY

Lexington Kentucky

LEHMAN-ROBERTS CO.

of

KENTUCKY

209



BEREA COLLEGE STORE

210



t£
Iachmeister-inc.

PITTSBURGH 30, PA.

Manufacturers of

Laboratory Tested and Approved

Baking Ingredients

AGENTS

IN

PRINCIPAL

CITIES

LOOMS—LeClerc, Missouri, and Arrcrafr (Structo)

• Linen Yarns • Worsted Yarns • Tweed

• Woodpecker • Cotton Carpet Warp and Roving • Shuttles

• Textbooks • Wools (Scotch Tweed) • Bobbins

• Reeds • Heddles • Lease Sticks

• Warps • Cords

211



OUR SINCERE THANK YOU

TO BEREA COLLEGE

AND

THE CHIMES STAFF

MATTSON

STUDIO

212



BEST WISHES

from

KENTUCKY STONE COMPANY

MT. VERNON, KY.

COMPLIMENTS OF

LOWE BROTHERS CO.

213



F ultoh ?t&& TttatAet
INCORPORATED

FISH — OYSTERS AND SEAFOODS

P.O. Box 1 13, L

JUniper 7-0921

IN OUR 5^ YEAR

Jrom A Jriend

m 3 Slower J^>nop

FLOWERS FOR EVERY OCCASION

COMPLIMENTS OF

RIVER'S SHOE SHOP

214



CALIFORNIA

PACKING

CORPORATION

MIDWEST DIVISION

"A Good Place To Work"

215



Compliments of

Congratulations

T. A. FOLEY LUMBER to the

COMPANY, INC. CLASS OF 1961

High grade hand-sawed

Indiana Hardwoods, Ash,
BEREA

Plain and Quartered Oak. BANK AND TRUST

COMPANY
Paris Illinois

Protect Your Health

Compliments
Use: Lee Clay Well Lining

Septic Tanks

Grease Traps

of Drain Tile

Sewer Pipe

McAFEE'S "See your local building material dealer"

LEE CLAY PRODUCT
DRUG

COMPANY, INC.

Clearfield, Rowan County, Ky.

216



BOONE

TAVERN

HOTEL

Congratulations

to

CLASS OF 1961

BAKER'S

SUNDRIES

Makers of Fine Bedding

since 1915

SOUTHERN BEDDING

COMPANY. INC.

SLEEPY - HEAD HOUSE

217



Pretty Good Evidence
Sustained popularity is the best evidence of quality. If Standard

Oil gasolines had not demonstrated their dependable quality to

three generations of motorists, they would not be able to continue

to lead in sales year after year.

STANDARD OIL COMPANY
(KENTUCKY)

218



Congratulations and Best Wishes

from

PETE MARINO

Compliments

of

MARTINA

BROTHERS

COMPANY

Best Wishes . . .

THE MARIETTA

PAINT and COLOR

COMPANY

Division of American-Marietta

Marietta, Ohio

219



THE

JOHN VAN RANGE COMPANY

Cincinnati Oh 10

Compliments of

PENNINGTON-FOLEY AUTOMOBILES

Berea, Kentucky

Compliments

of

BEREA NATIONAL BANK

Congratulations to the Class of 1961

BEREA 5 & 10

220



Compliments

of

CROUTCHER

MOTORS

OFF
STREET
PARKING

16,265 Square Feet Floorspace

Wilson Industrial Supplies, Inc., maintains the largest stock of

such supplies, equipment and pumps in Eastern Kentucky.
Seldom do you not find what you want.

WILSON INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES, INC.
550 West Fourth St. Lexington, Kentucky Phone 3-1450

WILSON IMPLEMENT COMPANY, INC.
555 West Fourth St. Lexington, Ky.

Farm Machinery
For Remington Chain Saws - See your Richmond Dealer

Earl Corneilson & Son
Richmond, Kentucky

221



INDEX

ABBOTT, BARBARA ANN— IV; 19
Abbott, Eldon Kay— II

ABERNATHY, HELEN— IV; 19

Abney, Arthur Edward—

I

Abney, Dewey Lee—

I

Abshire, Roger Gene—

I

ADAMS, ELLA FAYE— IV; 19
Adams, Brenda Gayle— II; 50
Adams, Delmar— II

ADAMS, FRANCES— IV; 19
SA, Women's Council, YWCA,
Home Ec Club

Adams, Judy Ann— III; 45
Adkins, Beula Dean—

I

Agee, Shirley Carol— III; 45
Ahn, Keun Soo— III; 45
Akers, Gaylord— II

Alexander, Helen— III; 45
Alexander, Steve— III

Alford, Ralph Judson— III

ALFORD, SHIRLEY— IV, 19

Spanish Club, WAA, Berea Players.

Al-Hassan, Nabilla— I; 55
Allen, Betty—

I

Allen, Ellery Miriam— I; 55
Allen, Geraldine— III; 45
ALLEN, JEAN CAROLYN— IV; 19
Allen, Sallie Lou— II; 50
Allen, William Iris— II, 50
Alley, Donald— II

Almarode, Thomas Randal— III; 45
ALSIP, DARLENE— IV; 19

Hormonia, WAA, PAF, YWCA,
Psi Chi

Alvey, James Irwin— II

AN, NACK YOUNG— IV; 19
SA, Cosmopolitan Club, History and
Political Science Club

Anderson, Brenda Sue— II; 50
Anderson, James C.— III

Anderson, James D.— III

ANDO, EMIKO— IV;

Arbogast, Dotty— II

Arnett, William— II

ASBURY, MARY ALICE— IV; 20
Pi Gamma Mu, SNEA, Berea
Players, Sociology. Club

Asher, Jean—

I

Asher, Wanda— III

ASHLEY, GLENNA— IV, 20
Junior Counselor

Ashworth, Willard— III

Atkinson, Gerald— I; 55
ATKINSON, RONNIE— IV; 20
Ausmus, Bonnie Faye—

I

Austin, Catherine— III

AUSTIN, FRED CLAIBORNE—IV; 20
Psychology Club, Pres. Psi Chi,

Starlighters, director.

Austin, Kate— III; 45
AZBILL, JOE— IV

AZBILL, SALLY 'FRAZIER— IV

Baber, Patricia— III; 45
Baber, Virginia Dare— II; 50
Bach, Bonnie— III

Bach, Joyce Ellen—

I

Back, Sandra Ann— III

Baharestan Khosh-Hal, Ahmad— II

Bailey, Darrel S.—

I

Baker, Barton Scofield—

I

Baldock, Pearl Faye—

I

Baldock, Velma Mae— I; 55
Baldwin, Larry Allen—

I

BALDWIN, LEONA— IV; 20
SA, Spanish Club, SNEA, House
Council

Ball, Kathryn— III; 45
Ball, Mary Jean— III; 45
Ballard, Peggy—

I

Ballenger, Anna—

I

Bellew, Mary Ellen— III; 45
Banks, Bill— III

Banks, Georgia— II

Banks, Joyce Ann— I; 55
Banks, Thomas Ellis—

I

Barker, Brenda— II; 50
BARKER, DEANNA— IV; 20

Country Dancers
Barker, Linda— II; 45
Barker, Richard—

I

Barnes, Brenda— II; 29
BARNES, JOYCE— IV; 20

SNEA, Psychology Club
Barnes, James— III

Barnett, Carolyn— II

Barnette, Pat—

I

Barnwell, Margaret— III; 45
Barney, Pat— I, 55
Barrier, Bobby—

I

Barrier, Omer— III; 45
Barrier, Thomas— I; 55
Bateman, Dick— I; 55
Bates, Billie Jo— III; 45
Bates, Thomas—

I

Bauhofer, Valerie— III

Bayes, Dennis— II; 50
BAYS, STANLEY— IV
Beason, Ronald—

I

Beatty, Don— II

Becker, Shirley—

I

Beckett, Bonnie— I; 50
Begley, Fred—

I

Begley, Leo— II

Beigi, Faramarz— III; 45
Belcher, Darrell— III; 45
Bellando, Richard— III

BELLON, PAT— IV; 20
Berea Players, SNEA

Benfield, Carolyn—

I

BENNETT; BOB— IV; 20
Benning, Cos— II

Berry, John— II

Berry, Mory— II; 53
Berry, Rachel Ann— II; 55
Best, Dan— II; 50
Bevins, Carolyn— II; 50
Bevins, Floyd—

I

Bickford, Nellie—

I

BIDDIX, CORA DAWN— IV; 21
Berea Players, Psychology Club

Birkhead, Carl— II

Blackwell, Jim— I; 55
Blair, Jean— III

BLAKEY, G. T.— IV; 21
Jr. Class Pres., Sr. Class Pres., Phi

Kappa Phi, Berea Players, Country
Dancers, 20 Writers, PAF

Bledsoe, Isaac— II

Bledsoe, Myra— III; 45

Blevins, Joan— III; 45
Blevins, Larry— II; 50
Blevins, Parker Ray— II; 50
Blevins, Phillip— II; 50
Blinson, Timothy— I; 55
BLONDELL, GEORGE LARUE— IV; 21

Fr. Class Pres., Soph. Class Pres.,

Chapel Choir, Civic Orchestra, Col-

lege Band
Blondell, John Robert— II; 50
Boatright, Georgie— II; 50
Bobbin, Dave— III; 45
Boggs, Sammy— I; 55
Bolgul, Guven—

I

Boner, Gary—

I

Bonner, Rhenda—

I

Boone, Cora Lee— III; 45
Boone, Phyllis Jane—

I

Boone, Richard—

I

Bowie, Aubrey— I; 55
Bowlin, Kenneth—

I

BOWLING, GARY— IV

Bowyer, Charles— III

BRADLEY, JEAN— IV

BRADLEY, FRANK— IV; 21

Berea Players, Delta Phi Alpha,
Sigma Pi Sigma

Bradley, John— III

Brogg, James—

I

Branham, Orville— II

Bray, Charles—

I

BRAY, DENVER— IV

Brewer, Richard— III

Brewster, Betty Ann— I; 55
Briggs, Richard— I; 55
BRIGMON, HILDA— IV; 21

BRISS, ELMER— IV; 21

Delta Phi Alpha
Brittain, Doris— II; 50
Brock, Barbara— II; 45
Brooks, Doris—

I

BROWN, CHARLES— IV; 21
Brown, Shirley— II

Brown, Vanous— I; 55
BROWN, VASCUE— IV; 21

Brown, Lee— II

Brown, Yvonne— II

Brubaker, Evelyn— II; 50
Brummett, Doralene— I; 55
Brummitt, Kenneth— II; 50
Bruner, Nancy—

I

Bryant, Brenda—

I

Buchanan, Judy—

I

Buchanan, Virginia— II

Buckland, Dorothy— II; 50
BUCKLAND, DOROTHY W.— IV; 21

Buff, Louise— III; 45
BUNDAY, GENE— IV; 22
Burchett, Betty— III

BURD, PATRICIA— IV; 22
Tn-Beta

BURGIN, ETHEL VIRGINIA— IV

Burke, Bonnie Maye— I; 55
BURNS, KENNETH RAY— IV; 22
Burns, Mary Jo— II; 50
Burr, Alma Elizabeth—

I

BURTON, DORIS ANN— IV; 22
YWCA, SNEA

Bussey, Judith Sharon—

I

Bussey, Rodney Clark— II; 50

222



BYRD, KEITH HAROLD— IV; 22
Tri-Beta, Pi Alpho, Am. Chemical
Society, Medical Science Club

Byrd, Margaret Milinda— III; 45
Byrd, Willard Charles— II

CAIN, BETTY JEAN CARTER (MRS.)
—IV

Cain, Geraldine Marie— I; 55
CALFEE, DONALD ROBERT— IV

CAMPBELL, BARBARA L.— IV, 22
Campbell, Edna Earle— III

CAMPBELL, GENE HAYWOOD— IV

Campbell, Helen Dare—

I

Campbell, James Lester— II

Campbell, Zane Edward— III

Cantrell, Wallace, Jr.— III; 45
Capps, John, Jr.—

I

Carnes, John Frederick— II; 50
Carpenter, Wayne Allen—

I

Carr, Rebecca Jane— II; 50
Carringer, Jimmy Luther— II

Carroll, Jack Elwood— II

Carroll, Margaret Earle— II

CARROLL, SHIRLEY ANN— IV; 22
Carter, William Hal— I; 55
Cartwright, Robert Dale— II

Cash, William Murphy— III

Cass, Billy Parker— II

Cass, Lester Ryland— II

Cassell, Edwin Leon—

I

Cassity, Paul Edward— II

Castle, Catherine— I; 55
Catron, Rebecca Lou— II

CECIL, BARBARA ILENE— IV; 22
Home Ec. Club, Berea Players

Cecil, Samuel Ernest—

I

Chaffin, Shirley Ruth—P.G.

CHAMBERS, MARCELLA K.— IV; 22
Chapel Choir, Pres. Orchestra,

Band
CHANDLER, DOROTHY MAE— IV;

23, Medical Science Club, WAA,
Berea Players, Harmonia

Chandler, Raymond Keith— I; 50
Chappell, Guy Lee Monty— III; 45
CHIEN, SHAO AN— IV; 23
Chon, Siryoon— II

Clark, Brenda Kay—

I

Clark, George Douglas— II

Clark, Mildred— II; 45
Clarke, Glenna Marie—

I

Clemmer, Edwin Lee— II

Click, Sandra Kay— I; 55
CLIFTON, ED ARNOLD—IV
CLINE, JOY ANN— IV; 23

SNEA, Senator, Psychology Club,
Berea Players, YWCA

Cobbler, Joe Elmer— III

Cole, Anne— III; 45
Collette, Dovie Jean—

I

Collins, Betty Jean— I; 55
Collins, Burl Richard, Jr.—

I

Collins, William Keith— II; 50
COLVIN, BARBARA LEVADA— IV;

23, YWCA, WAA, Harmonia,
SNEA, House Council

Colvin, Rosemary— III; 45
Combs, Bonnie Moe—

I

Combs, Maurice— II; 45

Combs, Phyllis Ann—

I

Comer, Vincent Junior— I; 55
Compton, Connie Kay— II; 50
Con ley, Betty Fern— II; 50
CONLON, CONNIE CECELIA— IV; 23

SNEA, Pinnacle Staff, Assoc. Editor

of Chimes, Berea Players

Conn, Philip Wesley— II

Conner, Willard Anthony— I; 55
Cook, Edith Conyers— II

Cooke, Burnett—

I

Cooke, Gary Gene—

I

Cooke, Helen Frances—

I

Coomer, Merle Joan Calvert (Mrs.)— II; 45
Coomer, Thomas—

I

Cooper, Barbara Ann— III; 45
Cooper, Janet Sue—

I

Cooper, Janice Dean— II

Cooper, Marlene Ann— II

Cooper, Robert Harold—

I

Cope, Elbert Ray— II

Cordle, Barbara Ellen— III; 45
CORNELIUS, CHARLES KENNETH

—

IV

Cornelius, Jerry Elwyn— III

Cornett, Kathleen—

I

CORNETT, NINA CRABTREE (Mrs.)— IV

Cornett, Troy Lawson—

I

Correll, Delia Pauline-^ll
Correll—Joe Milton— III

Coryell, Christine Conley—

I

Cotton, Sue Janet— II; 50
Cowden, Donald James— II

Cox, Marion Dale— 111; 45
Cox, Mary Annis— III

Cox, Patty Ann—

I

Cox, Wanda Faye— II; 50
Coyle, Michael Bersot— I; 55
Crabtree, Larry Dean—

I

Crace, Stephen—

I

Crace, Isaac Clyde—

I

Crawford, Edna Hudson (Mrs.)— II

Crawford, Janet Lynn— I; 55
Crawford, Joe Franklin—

I

Creed, Peggy Ruth— II

Creighton, Carol Ann— II; 50
Crigger, Beulah Mae—

I

CROTTY, CARON LYNN— IV; 23
Senate, Band

Croucher, Samuel Lee— III

CRUMMETT, CHARLOTTE ROSE—
IV; 23, YWCA, SNEA, CYC, Busi-

ness and Econ. Club, Junior Coun-
selor

Cruse, Alan David—

I

Cruse, Ann Browning—

I

Crutcher, Ronnie Lee— II; 50
Crutchfield, Raymond Gene—

I

Culbert, Barbara Kathryn—Spec.

Culbreth, Martha Elizabeth— I; 55
CUNNINGHAM, ELIZABETH ROSE

—

IV; 23
CURRY, ODIELLIA G. (Mrs.)— IV;

23
CURTIS, CHARLOTTE ELIZABETH

—

IV; 24, Chapel Choir, Band, Har-
monia, Orchestra

Curtis, Joan Barbara— III

Custred, Beatrice Ranfroe— II

Damron, Evelyn Marie— III

Damron, Georgia Frances— I; 55
DANIEL, GERALD O— IV; 24

Tri-Beta Pres., Men's Council,

Medical Science Club, American
Chemical Society, Pi Alpha

Daniel, Dorsey Ray—

I

Davenport, Eula Joyce— II

DAVID, CHELLADURAI S.,— IV; 24
Harmonia, Chapel Choir, YMCA,
Berea Players, Cosmopolitan Club,

Ag Union, B Club, Intramurals,

Varsity Soccor, Varsity Tennis
Davidson, Anna Frances— III; 45
Davidson, Bettie Delle— I; 55
Davidson, Raymond S.— II

Davis, Billy Ray—

I

Davis, Brenda Lynn— II

Davis, Carolyn Jane— I; 55
DAVIS, DARRELL GLENN— IV; 24

Berea Players

Davis, Edward Waller— III; 45
Davis, James Lemorr— III; 45
Davis, Jefferson— I; 55
Davis, Li la Raye— III; 45
Davis, Margaret Ann— I; 55
DAVIS, PATSY SUE— IV; 24

Junior Counselor, YWCA, Cosmo-
politan Club

DAVIS, VANCE PENLEY— IV; 24
Sigma Pi Sigma, Math Club, CYC
Pres., Chapel Choir

Deal, Lillian Yvonne— I; 55
Deaton, Richard Denny—

I

Delk, Henrietta Molane—

I

Dellinger, John Logan— II

Detchon, Joel Carlisle— II; 50
Devalal, Veer Ernest—Spec.

Devere, Dorothy E. (Mrs.)—P.G.

Diamond, Jackie Morris—

I

Diamond, Julia Anne—

I

DICKEN, HAZEL FAYE— IV; 24
Dickson, Gloria Eugenia—

I

Didawick, Dawn— II; 50
Dietrich, Carolyn Lee— III

Dillman, Wayne Derwood—

I

Dills, Jack— III

Dismeaux, Patricia Eugene—

I

Dixon, Alyce Mae—

I

Dixon, Mattie Katherine— II; 50
Dixon, Thelma Sue— III; 45
DIZNEY, ROBERT E.— IV; 24
Doan, William Harold—

I

Dobbs, Emmett Hugh, Jr.—

I

DODRILL, DAVID RANDALL— IV;

24
DODSON, WANDA LEE— IV; 25
Home Ec. Club, YWCA, Psychology
Club, Harmonia

Dooley, Hazel Oleta—

I

DOROUGH, EVA NELL— IV, 25
Chapel Choir, Berea Players, Senate

Douglas, William Aaron, Jr.—

I

Dove, Judith Lynn— III; 45
Downs, Judith Ann— I; 55
Draughn, William Clyde— II; 50
Druell, William Edward, Jr.— II

Duckett, Willard Ray— II

223



INDEX

Dulo, Arvin Maurice— III; 45
Dunaway, Jasper—

I

Dunn, Eunive— I; 55
Dutton, Phyllis Irene— II; 50

Eades, Annita Elizabeth— III; 45
EADES, RUBY MARIE— IV; 25
Early, Mary Belle—

I

Earp, Charles Julian— II

Eckler, Janis Carolyn— II

Eden, James Arthur— II

Edney, Bonnie— II

Elledge, Barry Ward— III; 46
Ellenburg, Mary Jo— II

Eller, James Craig— I; 50
Eller, Tommy O'Dell— II

Elliott, Peggy Joyce— III

ELLIS, ALICE MARLENE— IV; 25
Chapel Choir, Hormonia, Phi

Kappa Phi, Home Ec. Club, CYC
President

Ellis, Evelyn Jean— I; 50
Ellis, Larry Edward— I; 55
Ellison, Jerry Lea— III; 46
Elswick, Eddie— III; 46
Emory, Eric Dave— Ml

Enix, Darlene Sue—

I

Evans, Rose Mary— III; 46
Everman, Donald Hugh—

I

FAIN, BETTY MAE— IV
FAIRCHILD, POLLY ANN MARTIN

(Mrs.)— IV; 25
Farmer, Sadra—

I

FARMER, VIOLET ANN JOHNSON
(Mrs.)— IV; 25

Farmer, William Harrison—P.G.

Faw, Wade Farris—

I

Fawcett, Kathryn Elaine— II; 50
FELTNER, HAROLD— IV; 25

Country Dancers, Berea Players,

English Club, Spanish Club, SNEA
Feltner, Sarah Elizabeth— III

Fields, Alice Marlene— II

Fields, Elizabeth Ann— II; 51

Fields, John M.—

I

FIELDS, TRUMAN—IV
Fink, Shirley Ann— III

Finley, Lilly Estelle— II; 46
Finley, Linda Diane— I; 55
Fitzgerald, Nina Delores— III; 46
FITZPATRICK, KED RODNEY— IV;

25
Fix, Janet Stuart— I; 55
FLACK, DONNA LOU— IV; 25
Home Ec. Club, Ag.-Home Ec.

Union, SNEA, Junior Counselor
FLANARY, CHARLES LESTER— IV;

26, Berea Players, Senate, Spanish
Club

Flanary, Emma Lois— III; 46
Fleenor, Walter Carter— III; 46
Fleming, Margaret Ellen— II

Foley, Teddy Harold—

I

Forbes, Edward Van— III; 46
Forrest, Jimmy Roy— II

Forsyth, Nancy Elizabeth— I; 56
Fox, Kenneth M.— III

Fox, Terrold Waldon— III

Foxx, Alloree—

I

Fraley, John Tom—

I

Francis, Verley Sue— I; 56
Franklin, Helen Louise— III; 26
Franks, Harold Delano— II; 51

Franks, James Lynn—

I

Frazier, Mary Shannon— II; 51

Frith, Jack Alfred—

I

Fryman, Anna Gail— III

Fuller, Betty Jo—

I

Gabbert, Basil Ralph— II

Galloway, Brenda Joyce— II; 51
Galyean, Norma Jeanette—

I

GARDNER, JANE— IV; 26
Tri-Beta

Garland, Margie Rae— II

Garland, Sylvia Lorean— II; 51

Garren, Margaret Ellen—

I

Gates, Thomas Frank— II

GENTRY, JAQUELIN BLAIR (Mrs.)
IV

Gentry, Una Carolyn— II

GIBBS, ANDREW WESLEY— IV; 26
Ag. Union, Men's Association,

Delta Tau Alpha
Gibbs, Ellen Suzanne— I; 56
Gibson, Eleanor Louise— I; 46
GIBSON, LOIS MARIE— IV; 26
Gibson, Ray Allen— III; 46
GILL, WILLIAM EARL— IV; 26
Girdler, "Betty Jo— III

Givens, Walter Phillip— II

GLAZIER, ALICE JOY— IV; 26
Goins, Doris Ann— III; 46
Golladay, Nancy Lee— II; 51

GOMEZ, GERARDO— IV; 26
Modern Dance, Spanish Club, Berea
Players, French Club

Goodin, Thomas LeAddis— II; 51

GOSNELL, ALICE ORELENA— IV; 26
French Club, Business Club, WAA,
House Council

GOTHARD, HOWARD NEWTON— IV
CYC

Graham, Mary Sue— II; 53
Graham, Patricia Hardie (Mrs.)—

III; 46
Graham, Patricia Tommy—

I

Graham, Virginia Natalie—

I

Graves, Rodney Birch— III

Greathouse, Larry McCoy— II; 51

Green, James Elmore— II; 51

Greenawalt, Forest Lee— III; 46
GREENE, CAROL MARLENE— IV;

Business and Econ. Club, SNEA
Greene, Jennie Mae—

I

GREENE, LINDA GAIL— IV
Home Ec. Club, Berea Players

Greene, Sibyl Lenora— II

GREER, CHARLOTTE C H I L D E R S

(Mrs.)— IV; Berea Players, SNEA,
Pinnacle Staff

GREER, JONES CHARLES— IV
GREGORY, MARY ELAINE— IV

GREGORY, SHIRLEY ANN— IV
Women's Assoc. President, Home
Ec. Club

Griffin, Sherry Jean— III

Grigsby, Cecelia Dian—

I

Grimes, Margaret Ann— II

Grogan, James Harbour—

I

Guthrie, Joseph Marion— II

Guthrie, Mabel Lee—

I

GWINN, RUBY PICKETT (Mrs.)—
IV

Hakin Din, Arif— II; 51

Hale, John Clark—

I

Hale, Ruth Penelope—

I

Hale, Larry Hartford—

I

Hall, Jackie Oswald—

I

Hall, Jesse Sterling—

I

Hall, Linda Gayle— II; 51
Hall, Lois June (Mrs.)— II

Hall, Paul Edward—

I

Hall, William Robert— III

Halsey, Darvel—

I

HAMILTON, LOWELL ALLEN— IV
Hamilton, Margot (Mrs.)—

I

Hammonds, Nancy Lee— I; 56
Hamon, Louise Fay— II; 51

HAMPTON, OTTO PENNINGTON

—

IV

HAMPTON, RUBY NELL— IV
Berea Players, Home Ec. Club

Hamrick, Claire Anne— II; 51

Haney, Phillip— II

Hansel, Mary Ellen—

I

Hanson, Thomas Lee—

I

Harber, Jackie Bruce—

I

Harden, Betty Mercedith— II; 51

Hardin, Ruth Lane (Mrs.)— I

Harper, Carolyn Anne— II

HARPER, PEGGY ANN— IV

Harris, David Winston—

I

Harris, Jane Schumacher—Spec.

HARRISON, MAXINE— IV
WAA, SNEA, YWCA, Phi Kappa
Phi

Hatfield, James Phillip— II

HATFIELD, LOWELL DELOSS— IV;

24, American Chemical Society

Haught, Carl Edward— II

Hawkins, Mary Helen— III

Hayes, Cecilia Jean—

I

Hayes, Helen—

I

Hayes, Henry Austin—

I

Hayes, Ronald Merl— II

Hayes, Rose Ellen— III; 46
Hays, Judith Lynn—P.G.

Hedden, Horace— II; 51

Heidel, Gene Elaine—

I

Helms, Anna Roosevelt Hall (Mrs.)
—P.G.

Helton, Mary Frances— III; 46
HEMBREE, MARION JO— IV; 28
WAA, SNEA, Business and Econ.

Club
Hembree, Thomas Dewey—

I

Henderson, Freddie Pauline— III

Henkle, Hubert Alien—

I

Hensley, Emma Jane— I; 51

HENSLEY, EVELYN FLORENCE— IV
Hensley, Joy Louise— III; 46
Hensley, Mary Darcus—

I

Henson, Larry Russell—

I

Herd, Beverly Dee— I; 56
Herd, Dennis Bry— III; 46
Herold, Dyer Richard— II

Hester, Ronald Graham—

I

224



Hewitt, Rachel Cynthia—

I

Hewlett, Barbara Joy— II

HICKMAN, HAMES BERTRAM— IV;

28

HICKS, HOWARD KIT— IV
Hicks, Mary Lee— II

Higgins, Agnes Faye— II; 51

Higgins, Hilda Lucille— II

Hill, Danny Clark—

I

HILL, WILLIAM PRESTON— IV

Hinds, Linda Carole— I; 56

HINOJOSA ALCALA, GILBERTO

—

IV; 28, French Club Pres., Spanish

Club Pres.

Hipp, Joseph Lee— III

Hodges, Jewell Eloise— II; 51

HODGES, LINDA LEE— IV; 28
Hogan, Frank Edmond— II

Hogue, Janet Lynn— I; 56
Holder, Dale Alan—

I

Hollan, Charles Kay— III; 46
Holliday, John Matthew—

I

Hood, Mary Jo—

I

Hood, Robin Glen— III

Hooper, Celia jrene— III; 46
Hopkins, Christine Marais— I; 56

HOPPER, ANITA (Mrs.)— IV; 28
Hopper, Gerald Peter— II

Hoppes, Alice Faye— III; 46
Hord, Russell Kenneth—

I

Hornbeck, Verna Lee—

I

Hornbuckle, Marcia Scott— III; 47
Hoskins, Paul— II

House, Larry— II

Housley, Myra Lee— III; 46
Hovey, Helen Victoria—

I

Howard, Jackie Thaddius—

I

Howard, Loreta Sharon— I; 56
Howard, Patricia Louise^lll
Howard, Thelma Jean— II

Howard, Wendell Lee— III

Howell, Betty Jean— II

Howell, Bobby Avery— I; 56

HUBBLE, GERALD BLAINE— IV; 28
Business and Econ. Club

Hudson, Donald Wayne—

I

Hudson, Hazette— II

Hudson, James Corbet—

I

Hudson, Larry Wilson— I; 56
Huff, Jane Rankin— II

HUFF, COLEMAN CONRAD— IV
Hughes, Charles Freeman— III; 46
Hughes, Deanna Clarice—

I

HUNT, ESTER PAULINE— IV
Hunt, Helen Leora—

I

Hunter, Danny Delano—

I

HURT, GLENNA KAYE— IV; 28
HUSKINS, ANNETTA CAROLYN

—

IV; 28
Hutchins, Delynn Morris— III

Hutson, Jerry Ronald— II; 46
Hylton, Wilma Jean— II

INGLEDEW, JEAN CAROL— IV; 29
Home Ec. Club, SNEA, WAA

ISAACS, ELEANOR RUTH— IV; 29
Isaacs, Ronald Benny— II; 51

Ihrig, Glenn— II

JAMERSON, JOYCE LORETTA— IV;

29
James, Donald Eugene— II

Janow, Lillie Sue—

I

JARRETT, NORMA GEORGE— IV; 24
Jessup, Emma Jean— I; 56
Johnson, Charles Oscar—

I

Johnson, Joelleen Elizabeth—

I

Johnson, Raleigh Francis, Jr.— II; 51

Johnson, Robert Thomas— II

Johnson, Stephen White— II; 51

Jones, Anna Mae—

I

Jones, Barbara—

I

Jones, Catherine Gene—

I

Jones, Emma Jane— I; 56

JONES, MARY FLORENCE— IV; 29

JONES, PAUL GENE— IV; 24
Jones, Sharon Lee— I; 56
Jones, Shelby Jean Breeding (Mrs.)— Ill

Jones, Tommy Reed— II

Jones, Willard— II

Justice, Shirley Marie— II

Karlen, Glen Harold—

I

Karr, Kollen Chester—

I

Keen, John Ellis— III

Keith, Donald Ray—

I

Keith, Otta Gene— III

Kelley, Miriam Elizabeth— II; 51

Kelly, Claira Coleman (Mrs.)— III;

46
KENNEDY, ALLAN EUGENE— IV; 24

Men's Association, Intramurals
Kennedy, Janice— I; 56
Kennedy, Patricia Alice—

I

Kennedy, Ronald Gary—

I

Kenney, Zulema Jane— II

Kesner, Carl Wayne— II

Khatami, Hassan— III; 46
Kidd, Rosa Lee—

I

Kidd, Patsy Delor.es— III; 46
Kidwell, Etta B. (Mrs.)—

I

Kidwell, William Robert— II

Kimball, Rose Marie— III; 46
Kincer, Ruby Carol—

I

Kindel, Merlin Roy— I; 56
Kindle, Norma Faye— II; 51

King, David Clayton— II

King, Robert Perry— II; 51

Kirkland, James Homer, Jr.—

I

KISER, GEORGE CLAUDE— IV; 29
Kitchen, Robert— III; 46
Kline, Rose Marie—

I

Koger, John Stanford, II

Krai, Joseph Michael— I; 56
KRAMER, LOREN WIGHT— IV; 29

Country Dancers, Guernica Society

Pres., SNEA
KYLE, KENTON RILEY— IV; 30

Lake, Gary Wendell— II

Lake, Wendell Wilkee—

I

Lakes, Marie— II; 51

Lamb, Mary Lou— I; 56
Lance, Linda Loretta—

I

LANCE, MARY ANITA— IV; 30
Landes, James Stuart— II

Lanier, Rebecca Ruth— III; 46

LANKFORD, LOIS SUE— IV; 30
WAA, YWCA, Business and Econ.

Club, Psychology Club, Harmonia

LANKFORD, SHERRILL ESTELLE

—

IV; 30

LARMAN, GENE FREDERICK— IV

Lasley, Donald Wayne— II

Latham, Danny Owen— III

Latham, Patricia Ann Prater (Mrs.)
Ill

Lawless, Hazel Roseltha Jane— II; 51

LAWSON, DENNIS TALMADGE

—

IV; 30, PAF, History and Political

Science Club, S.A. Comm.
LAWSON, LORETTA WILSON (Mrs.)— IV; 30, Berea Players, PAF,

Young Democrats
Lawson, Dorothy May—Spec.

Layne, Carl Clinton— II, 51

Leach, Paul Rodman—

I

Lear, Beverly Faye— I; 56
Ledbetter, Gladys Jannelle—

I

LEDFORD, BARBARA GAIL— IV; 30
Ledford, Freda Frances—

I

Lee, Harry, Jr.—

I

Lee, Leah Estleen— II; 51

Lee, Rebecca Jane— I; 56
Lee, Robert Eugene— I; 56
Leggett, Roger Lloyd— II; 46
Leonard, Kenneth Dean—

I

Leonard, Roger L.— II

LeQuire, Clara Marie— II

LERNER, PAUL MILTON— IV

Lester, Jessie Lee— II; 51

Lester, Roger Neil— II

Lethgo, Linda Daye— III; 46
Levi, Gerald Dugan— III

Levi, Jacqueline May—

I

Lewis, Donald Howard— II; 51

Lewis, Georgia Mae— III

Lewis, Lois Ruth— II; 51

Lewis, Phillip Earl—

I

Lim, Mabel Tean Neo— II; 51

Lindsey, Loretta Sue—

I

LING, ROBERT FRANCIS— IV; 30
Phi Kappa Phi, Delta Phi Alpha,
Pi Alpha, Sigma Pi Sigma, Orches-
tra, Concert-Master, B Club, Math
Club, French Club, Cosmopolitan
Club, Varsity Soccer, Varsity Swim-
ming, Varsity Track, Varsity Ten-
nis, Intramural Council

Little, Thomas William— III; 46
Linville, Ira Hugh, Jr.—

I

Long, Betty Kathleen—

I

Long, Wayne Spurgeon— III

Love, Hattie Mae— II; 51

Lovegrove, Donald Howard—

I

Lowder, William Madison— III; 46
Lowe, Claudena— II; 51

Lowe, Sunny Wuakesha— I; 56
Lowry, Elmer Clinton— II; 51

Lykins, Jack Ramsey—

I

Lykins, Lindon Henderson—

I

McBride, Nancy Lou— II

McCALL, MARTHA GAILE— IV; 30
Senate, Debate Team, History and

225



INDEX
Political Science Club, Pres., Young
Democrats, Chimes Staff, House
President

McClelland, eva lou— iv,- 31

YWCA, Math Club, CYC, Pi Alpha
McClelland, Jo Anna—

I

McClintic, David Rader—

I

McClintic, Margaret Jean— II

McClung, Esther Louise— II

McClung, Michael Alan— III

McCoig, Leta Ann— II; 51

McConnell, Elizabeth— II; 51

McCormick, Robert Ray— II, 46
McCoy, Linda Lou—

I

McCoury, Barbara Anne— II; 46
McCrary, Peggy Ann— III; 46
McCreary, Allen Rector— III

McCullough, Carolyn Kay—

I

McCune, Thomas Brent— III; 46
McDANIEL, FELIX CARSON— IV; 31

Business Club, Intramurals
McDOW, AMBROSE CALEB— IV; 31
McFADDEN, GEORGE SHERMAN

—

IV; 31, Spanish Club, Business and
Econ. Club, Intramurals—football,

basketball, volleyball, Dorm Presi-

dent, Dorm Council President

McGhee, Carolyn Sue— III; 46
McGraw, Lynda Claudia— III; 46
McGuffin, Wilda Ann— II

McGuinn, Roy Phillip— II

McKinney, Doris Jean— III; 46
McLane, Edward Hays— II

McMurrain, Truman Thomas— II; 51

McNeill, george william— iv

McNeill, Joseph Franklin— II

McReynolds, Linda Carol— II; 51

Major, SuEllen— II; 47
Maness, Janet Pauline— II

MANEY, DONALD, JR— IV
Maney, Larry Phillip Allen— I; 56 .

MARLOWE, RUTH ELIZABETH— IV;

31, WAA, SNEA, Junior Counselor,
Phi Kappa Phi, Berea Players,

Pinnacle Staff, Senate
Marsee, Ann Wesley— II

Marsh, Carolyn— I; 56
Martin, Albert Roland— II

Martin, Betty Bell (Mrs.)— I; 56
MARTIN, CARL RODNEY— IV; 31
MARTIN, HAROLD BRUCE— IV; 31

Pinnacle Staff, SNEA, Hist, and
Political Science Club

Martin, Hugh Lloyd— III; 47
Martin, Marian Elizabeth— III

MARTIN, MINNIE SUE— IV; 31
Junior Counselor, PAF, Hist, ond
Political Science Club, SNEA,
Young Democrats, Berea Players,

Spanish Club
Masters, Fredrick, Curtis— II; 52
Mathes, William Collier— II

Matheson, Charles Edwin— III; 47
Mauk, Sandra Janette— I; 56
Maupin, Kenneth Whitney—

I

MAUPIN, MADGE ANN— IV; 31

Cheerleader, Jr. Counselor, Berea
Players, Classical Club, Pinnacle
Staff

May, Tina Jean—

I

MAYHALL, JANICE CLAUDETT

—

IV; 32, Spanish Club, Berea
Players

Mays, Naomi Carol—

I

Meade, Betty Hager—

I

Meek, Dale Quentin— II

MEEK, MAUDIE WRAE— IV; 32
Medical Science Club, WAA, House
Council

Mefford, Milton Dale— II; 52
Mehaffey, Creola Jean— II; 52
Merritt, Glenda Jean—

I

Messer, Flem Robert— III; 47
MESSER, SYLVIA MINNIX (Mrs.)— IV; 32, Cosmopolitan Club, PAF,

Home Ec. Club, Berea Players
METCALF, CLIFFORD LEWIS— IV;

32
Middleton, Bonnie Jean— I; 56
Miles, Margaret Nell— I; 56
Miller, Agatha Dawn— III; 47
MILLER, DONALD LEE— IV

Ag. Union, Pres.

Miller, Helen Carol— II; 47
Miller, John Kay—

I

MILLER, MARY GUSTAVA (Mrs.)—
IV; 32, Berea Players, PAF, Hist.

and Political Science Club
Miller, Paul Stanley—

I

Miller, Reford Charles— II

MILLER, WILLIAM DONALD— IV;

32
Miller, Wilma Jean—

I

MILLS, GLEN D.— IV; 32
Mink, Lora Lee—Spec.

Miracle, James Franklin— III

MIRACLE, WILLIAM CARSON— IV;

-43

Mitchell, Dorothy Lee (Mrs.)— II

Mitchell, Linda Franklin— III

MITCHELL, LOLA FRANCES— IV; 32
WAA, Spanish Club, Pinnacle Staff,

Berea Players
MOLINEU, JAMES HAROLD, III

—

IV; 32, Pinnacle Staff, Editor, 20
Writers, Berea Players, PAF, Pres.,

B Club, Track, Intramurals, Hist.

and Political Science Club
Molineu, Marjorie Alice—

I

Montgomery, William Edgar— II

Moody, Roberta Joyce—

I

MOORE, BETTY JEAN— IV; 33
Moore, Elizabeth Sybil—

I

Moore, Ella Rose— III; 47
Moore, Patricia Louise— I; 56
Moore, Thomas Eastman—

I

Moore, Willie Frances— I; 56
Moreau, Robert George— II

Morgan, Dexter William— II

Morgan, James Ballard— II; 52
Morgan, Jasper Kenneth—

I

Morgan, Oscar,- Jr.—

I

MORLEY, JULIA LENORE— IV; 33
Morris, Kenneth Edward— II

Morriston, Donald Grady— II

Morton, Lee Howard— III

Mosley, Jewel— II; 52
Moss, Bernard Phelps— III

Moss, Eva Jean— I; 52

Mullins, Anita Janice—

I

Mullins, Belva June— II

Mullins, Bonnie Louise— I; 56
Mullins, Donald Clayton—

I

Mullins, Gertrude Lois— II

Mullins, Hazel Nadine—

I

Mullins, Kash—

I

MULLINS, MARY JANE— IV
Murray, Lowell Lewis— II

Myers, James Marshall, Jr.— II

Myers, Judith Gail— II; 52

Nameth, Alice Faye—

I

Nanney, Clark William, Jr.—

I

Nanney, Myra Anne—

I

Nanney, Troy Wade— III

Nantz, Snowden— II

NAPIER, RUTH— IV; 33
NAYLOR, JUDY LEA— IV; 33
Nelson, Shirley Sue— II; 52
Neubert, Leonard Edward— II

Nevels, Doris Ann—

I

Nevils, Sandra Sue— III; 47
Newberry, Doloris Ann—

I

Newcomer, Joseph Mark—

I

NEWKIRK, SHARON MARIE— IV; 33
Berea Players, Harmonia, Home
Ec. Club, Drama Workshop, Ky.

Oratorical Contest Winner
Newsome, Barbara Sue— II

NG, TUCK WAI— IV; 33
Chapel Choir, Varsity Soccer, Berea
Players, Opera Workshop, Har-
monia, Industrial Arts Club, B
Club, Cosmopolitan Club, Psy-

chology Club, SNEA
Nickel, David Lee—

I

Nichols, Brenda Lee— III; 47
NOBLE, CHARLES— IV; 33
Noe, Janet Sue— III; 47
Nolle, David Butcher— I; 56
Norris, Judith Kaye— I; 56
Nye, Paula Elizabeth— I; 56

Ogle, Samuel Garrett—

I

Okedigi, Zaccheus Bamidele— II; 47
Okpara, Basil Onyebucukwu— III; 47
Okwirry, James Joshuah—

I

OLIN, STELLA GAIL COLEMAN
(Mrs.)— IV; 33

Olinger, Guy Lawrence—

I

ORNDORFF, BONNY HUBERT— IV;

33, Berea Players, American
Chemical Society

Osborne, Paul Edward— III; 47
Osborne, Ronald Mike— 111

Osborne, Thomas York—

I

OSOLNIK, DAPHNE MAUREEN— IV;

34, Hist, and Political Science
Club, Berea Players, Senate, Execu-
tive Council, Phi Kappa Phi, Pin-

nacle Staff, PAF
Otis, Meral Dean— III

OWEN, LARRY GEORGE— IV; 34
Hist, and Political Science Club,

Delta Phi Alpha, Pi Gamma Mu,
German Club, Senate, Executive

Council, PAF Pres., Mock Con-
vention Chairman

Owen, Roy Lee—

I

226



Owens, Karen Irene— I; 56
Owens, Linda Sue—

I

Owens, Ode 1

1— III; 47

OWENS, ROGER GENE— IV, 34

Pack, Naomi Pearl— II

Page, Linda Adelle— I; 56

PAINTER, MARY ELOISE— IV; 34
WAA, Berea Players, SNEA

Parke, Sammye Donna—

I

PARKS, JAMES EDGAR— IV; 34
Math Club, Pi Alpha, Sigma Pi

Sigma
Parris, William David— I; 56
PARRY, WALTER PHILLIP— IV; 34

Senate, PAF, Spanish Club, Psy-

chology Club, Student Labor Com.,
SA Pres., Berea Players

Parsons, Nina Kay— II; 52
Partington, David James—

I

Parton, John Silas— II; 47
PAYNE, JOHN VANDAVEER— IV; 34

Phi Kappa Phi

Payne, Lily Darlene—

I

Peace, Ronnie Lee—

I

PEARSON, JOHN RAY— IV; 34
Berea Players, 20 Writers, Chapel
Choir

PEERCY, PAUL STUART— IV; 34
Sigma Pi Sigma, Pi Alpha, Pres.,

Delta Phi Alpha Pres., Phi Kappa
Phi

Pennington, Royce Lee— III; 47
Pennycuff, John Allen— II; 52
Perry, Henry Douglas—

I

Perry, Noah Edward—

I

Peters, Willa Jerrene—

I

PETERSON, ELEANOR MAXINE

—

IV; 35, Berea Players, Women's
Council

Petroff, Xenia— III

Phillips, David— II

Phillips, Lynda Jane— II; 52
Phurrough, Charles Franklin— II

Pingley, Albert Cecil—

I

Pitcock, James Danny— II; 52
Pittillo, Jack Daniel— IV; 35

American Chemical Society, Ge-
ology Club

PLUMLEY, BOYD FULTON— IV; 35
PAF, Math Club, Pinnacle Staff,

Psychology Club, Cosmopolitan
Club, Berea Players, Classical Club

Plumley, Cecil Sudrick—

I

Poe, James Kent— II; 32
Poe, Sierra Sue— II

Polk, Robert Lee— III; 47
Pollard, Richard Eugene— II

Polly, Dan Mitchell— III; 47
Ponder, William Elmer, Jr.— I; 56
Porter, Nancy Carolyn— II

PORTER, ROBERT LILBURN— IV; 35
Spanish Club, Psychology Club, SA,
Business and Econ. Club, Cross
Country, B Club, Berea Players

Posey, Donna Lee—

I

POSEY, JEANNIENE TURNER (Mrs.)
—IV

Posey, Larry O'Dale— II

POTTER, KIT CARSON— IV; 35
Pinnacle Staff, PAF

Powell, James Michael— I; 56
POWELL, KATHERINE BATEMAN

(Mrs.)— IV; Women's Association,

Pinnacle Staff, Chimes Staff,

Spanish Club, French Club, Senate,

Psychology Club
POWELL, SMITH T., Ill— IV; 35

Berea Players, Spanish Club, Sen-

ate, SA, Sigma Pi Sigma, Pi Alpha,
Phi Kappa Phi, Math Club

Powers, Robert Wayne— II

Poynter, Edwina Jane— II; 52
PRATER, JOHN R.— IV
Price, Flay Spenser— III; 47
Price, Joseph Theodore— III

PRICE, MELVIN LEROY— IV; 35
Business and Econ. Club, Pres.,

Varsity Track
Priebe, Janet Carolyn—Spec.

Privett, Phyllis Ann— II; 47
Proctor, Barbara Jane— II; 52
Proctor, Jerry Howard— I; 56
Profitt, Armenda—

I

Profitt, Helen Doris— II

Pruett, Beverly Ann— II

Pullins, Hosea Lee (Mrs.)— III

PRINCE, BARBARA KATHLEEN
(Mrs.)— IV; 35

Rader, David Joe—

I

RADER, EMANUEL
47

Ramey, Betty Jean—

I

Ramsey, Connie Sue

—

Rankin, Janice Carol—
Rasnake, Janice Lynn-

57
HURLEY— IV;

; 52
II; 52
-II; 52
-III; 47

Rasnic, Annette Lee— I; 52
Rasnick, Theda Agnes— II

Ratliff, Anna Louise—

I

Ratliff, Arveda Bea— I; 57
Ratliff, Donald— II

Ratliff, Ronald— II

Ratliff, Willard, Jr.—

I

Rowlings, Delphia Charlene— I; 57
RAY, JACQUELINE ELIZABETH— IV
Ray, Vera Gayle— III; 47
Ray, Victoria Elizabeth— I; 57
Reavis, Charles Eugene— I; 57
Reber, David Lee— I; 57
Reber, Doris Ann— I; 57
Reed, Mary Lou (Mrs.)— III

REED, RONALD EARL— IV
Reedy, H i I lis Byron, Jr.—

T

Reedy, Patricia Louise— II

Rees, Anne Dale— III; 36
REESE, ALVIN GERALD— IV
REID, ANGELA PATRICIA— IV; 36

Spanish Club, Pres., Senate, Chimes
Staff, Berea Players, French Club

Reid, Clayton Milton— III; 47
REID, LELIA (Mrs.)— IV; 36
Reid, Wayne— II; 52
Reneau, Raymond B., Jr.— I; 57
Repass, Todd Harrington— II; 52
REXRODE, WILLIAM LEE— IV; 36

Hist, and Political Science Club,

SNEA, PAF, Delta Phi Alpha,
Young Democrats

RHUDY, JOE WESLEY— IV; 36
American Chemical Society Pres.,

Tri-Beta, Senate, Pi Alpha, Dorm
Pres., Men's Council

RHUDY, NANCY CAROL (Mrs.)—
IV; 36, Berea Players, Modern
Dancers, Home Ec. Club Pres.

Rice, Othella Maye— II; 52
Richardson, Cyrus B., Jr.— I; 57
Richardson, Poll re Janie— III; 47
Richardson, Wavel Arlene—

I

Riddle, O'Neil Richard—

I

Riemann, James Michael— III

Ritchie, Evelyn Ann— II

RIVERS, PRICE CLAYTON— IV; 36
Track, Psychology Club, Berea

Players, Alpha Psi Omega, B Club,

Varsity Soccer, Judicial Commission
chm., Men's Assoc. Pres., Senate,

Executive Council, Psi Chi

Roark, Marcella— III

Roark, Portia Elaine— I; 57
Roberson, Rita Joan—

I

Roberts, George David—

I

Roberts, Gerald Dean— III; 47
Roberts, Helen Louise— I; 52
Roberts, Martha Carol— II; 52
ROBERTS, MATTIE RUTH— IV; 36

Spanish Club, SNEA, Berea Players,

Business Club
Roberts, Paul Walden— II

Roberts, Wanda Lee—

I

Robertson, Donald Center—

I

ROBERTSON, FAYE BELLE— IV; 37
ROBERTSON, THERESA DIANE— IV;

36, Berea Players, Pinnacle Staff,

Senate, S.A., Chimes Staff, German
Club, German Honor Society,

SNEA, Executive Council, Delta

Phi Alpha, Phi Kappa Phi

Robinette, Robert Elmo— I; 57
Robinson, Arnold Carroll—

I

ROBINSON, PATRICIA ANN— IV

Robinson, Peggy Jane— I; 57
Robinson, Reah Faith—

I

Robinson, Roscoe Everett, Jr.— II

Rogers, Charles Wilburn— II

Rogers, Christopher— III

Rogers, Doris Jean— II

ROGERS, ELIZABETH CALLAHAN
(Mrs.)— IV; 37, Psychology Club,

SNEA
Rollins, Phillip Rhea— I; 57
ROPER, BOBBY KENNETH— IV; 37

Medical Science Club
Rosdahl, Joyce Andrea—

I

Rose, Mary Martha— III; 47
ROSE, NANCY ALLEN— IV; 37

Dorm Pres., Junior Counselor,

Club, Vice-Pres. Woman's
Student Labor Com., May

French
Assoc,
Court

Ross, Adele Brenda— II; 52
Ross, Brenda Joyce— II; 52
Ross, Claire Lucille— II; 52
Ross, Vincent— III

Roush, Jack Earnest—

I

Rowland, Danna Ray— II

RUBEL, CHARLES LILBERN— IV
Ruff in, Barbara Faye— II; 52

227



INDEX
Runyon, Archie Herman—

I

Russell, Noel Gladstone— II; 52

Sabo, Alexander Charles—

I

Sale, Paul Russell—

I

SALISBURY, GOLDIE JEAN— IV, 37
SNEA, Cosmopolitan Club, Har-
monia

Salyers, Brenda Lou— II; 47
Salyers, Jewel Ann— II; 52
Sammons, Calvin Ray—

I

Sandifer, Stacy Lee— II

Sanford, Charles Reginald— III; 47

SAPP, KENNETH FRANKLIN— IV;

37, Senate, German Honor Society

David Lamont— II

Daniel Clifford—

I

Thelma Jean—

I

CLEMETH JEFFERSON-

37
47

Segar, Josietano

SEGAR, NANNIE
WAA, YWCA,
Club, Pinnacle
Players, House

Saulmon,
Saunders,
Saunders,

SAYLOR,
IV; 37

Schwintzer, Christa Rose— III;

Scoggin, Hulen Howard— III

Scott, Emily Adair— II; 52
Seal, Laurel Rebecca— II

SECREST, IVAL WETZEL— IV; 37
Math Club, Pres., Intramural
Council, Pi Alpha, Sigma Pi Sigma,
House Council

Bernice— II; 52
LENA— IV, 38
Business and Econ.

Staff, SNEA, Berea
Council, Harmonia

SELLS, GLORIA JANELLE— IV; 38
Harmonia, Home Ec. Club, CYC

Selvey, Nancy Patricia— I; 57
Seneker, Linda Pope— III; 47
Sej-gent, Rabon— II

SETO, GAIL MARIE (Mrs.)— IV
Setzer, Doris Kay—

I

SEVERS, CAROLYN— IV
Sexton, Lelia Belle— I; 57
Sexton, Maureen Elizobeth— II

SHARP, JUDITH ANN— IV; 38
SNEA, Dorm Pres., WAA, Wo-
man's Council

Shelor, James Lowell— I; 57
Shelton, Vader, Jr.— II

SHEPHERD, HELEN MARIE— IV; 38
Senate, Psychology Club, WAA,
Berea Players, Pinnacle Staff, Har-
monia, Sociology Club, Business
and Econ. Club, Cosmopolitan Club

Shepherd, Joan Elizabeth— II

SHEPHERD, ROBERT LEE, JR.— IV;

38
Sheppard, Lillian Charlotte—

I

SHOOPMAN, JOHANNA LEE— IV-

38
Short, Bette Lou— III

SHORT, WILLIAM B.— IV
Shortridge, James Carl— III; 47
Shortt, Glenda Jane—

I

Shouse, Ernest— III

Shrout, Martha Bender (Mrs.)—Spec.
Shupe, Bonnie Holman (Mrs.)— III

Shupe, Donald Boyd— II; 52
Shupe, Richard Erriatt—

I

Simmons, Everett Casey— II

III

-III;

Simmons, Ledell— II

Simpson, Charles Eugene— II

SIMPSON, CHARLES FREDRICK— IV;

38, Soccer Team
Simpson, Harry Lee— II

Simpson, Robert Ora—

I

Simpson, Roberta Mae— II

Singh, Joseph Tarja—Spec.

Singleton, Annette— II

Singleton, Bruce Garfield

—

Singleton, Hovert Donald

—

Singleton, Ronnie Herman—

I

SIPPLE, PAUL MARTIN— IV;

Sizemore, Patricia Gayle— III;

Skaggs, Marilyn C — III; 47
Slagle, Hazel Louise— I; 57
Slone, Benny Dale— II

Curtis Arthur—

I

Garnett— I; 52
Kizzie Marie— II;

Losses A.—

I

James— 1

1

CARLTON

47

38
47

Slone,

Slone,

Slone,

Slone,

Slone,

47

Ralph
SMATHERS

38
Smith,

Smith,
Smith,

SMITH

GAIL— IV;

Barbara Ann— III

Don Noel— III; 47
Donald Roger— II; 52

, ELIZABETH JO— IV; 39
Berea Players Pres., Senate, Junior
Counselor, Assoc. Editor Chimes,
Pinnacle Staff, Alpha Psi Omega,
Tau Delta Tau

Smith, Ewell— II

SMITH, JUDITH ANN— IV; 39
YWCA, CYC

Smith, Julia Ellen— I; 57
Smith, Karen Ann—

I

Smith, Linda Lou— II; 52
Smith, Lula Frances— I; 57
SMITH, MJTCHELL— IV; 39
Smith, Patricia Ann— I; 57
Smith, Sa I lie Jane— I; 57
Smith, Thomas Benton—

I

Smith, Willard Pearl—

I

SNOW, OLLYE TINE— IV; 43
Snow, Tony Gray— III; 47
Snyder, Patricia Ann— III

Sowers, Donald Lee— II

Sparks, Melbo Darlene—

I

Spillman, Fred Curtis— III; 47
Sponaugle, Patsy Belle— II

Spurlock, Charles Edward—

I

Spurlock, Mary Hale—

I

STACY, ARNOLD, JR.— IV; 39
Standifer, Sara Alice— III; 47
Standifer, Wayne Hueron— III

Starkey, Catherine Faye— II

Stepp, Brenda Belle— I; 57
Stewart, Anna Mary— III

Stewart, Charlayne Delano— I; 57
Stewart, L. Jean (Mrs.)— II

Stewart, Linda Gail— III, 48
Stewart, Robert Arthur— III; 39
Stewart, Shirley Ann— I; 57
STONECIPHER, JOAN KENERELLY— IV; 39, Berea Players, WAA,
SNEA

Stonecipher, Mabel— III

Stoner, Carol Sue—

I

Stout, Edith Joy— III; 48

Street, Carol Dawn— I; 57
Stumbo, Clark Eli—

I

Sullivan, Sarah Margaret— III; 39-

Summers, James Lewis—

I

SUMNER, PATRICIA IRENE— IV; 39
Sutphin, Melvin Webb— III

Sutton, David Lee— III

Sutton, Elizabeth Orma— III

Swarts, Fred William, Jr.—

I

SWIFT, SHIRLEY FAYE— IV; 39

Tackett, Stephen Leo—

I

TALLENT, HAZEL LEE— IV; 40
YWCA, Chapel Choir, SNEA, Har-
monia

TAMIMI, ZIAD ABU-KHALED— IV;

40, Cosmopolitan Club, Medical
Science Club, American Chemical
Society, Psychology Club, French
Club, Referee Soccer Team

Tan, Gee Neo—Spec.

Tate, David Jackson— II

Tauscher, Gerhard Volker— III

TAYLOR, EDNA YVONNE— IV; 40
YWCA, Berea Players, Harmonia,
Pinnacle Staff

TAYLOR, HAROLD LOCKE— IV

TAYLOR, JOSEPH— IV; 40
Ag. Union, Labor Com., House
Council

Taylor, Leathia Mae— I; 57
Taylor, Melvin Monroe-1— II

Taylor, Rose Marie—

I

Taylor, Waldo Virgil—

I

Teague, William Howard— II; 52
Terry, James Rodney— III; 48
Tester, Frankie Ann— II

Tester, Fredrick William—

I

Thompson, Joyce Ann—

I

Thompson, Judith Vance— III; 48
THOMPSON, TED DALE— IV; 40
THORN, ANNA LEE— IV; 40
YWCA Pres., House Council, WAA,
Berea Players, CYC, Junior Coun-
selor, SNEA Pres., WUS Chairman

THORNE, CARL HENRY— IV; 40
Band, Chapel Choir, Keyboard
Club, French Club

Tillery, Jane Dedrick— III

Tilson, Lavina Catherine— II; 52
Tipton, Iwuna Faye— II

Tolliver, Joyce Ann— I; 57
Tomberlin, Ruby Sharon— II; 52
Tonne, Georgianna— III; 48
Tons, Patrick Edgar—

I

Trammell, Richard Louis— I; 57
Traylor, Charles Richard—

I

Trent, Earl Sidney— III

Trent, Wendell Campbell— II

TRIPLETT, LARRY GLENN— IV; 40
TRUITT, CYNTHIA JANE— IV; 40

Berea Players

TUCKER, FREDA MAY— IV; 41
WAA, SNEA, YWCA

Tuckwiller, Carole Louise— I; 57
Tudor, Mary Jane— II

Tudor, Sky Ames—

I

Turnbull, Ruth Margaret— II; 52

228



TURNER, JAMES HUBERT— IV; 41

SNEA, Hist, and Political Science
Club

TURNER, TREVA IRENE— IV; 41

Alpha Psi Omega, 20 Writers Pres.,

Pinnacle Staff, Junior Counselor,

Chimes Editor, Modern Dance,
Berea Players

Turpin, Carole Sue—

I

Tyree, Sylvia Carol— III; 48

Underwood, Jackie Gale— III; 48

UNTHANK, SHIRLEY INEZ— IV; 41

WAA, Home Ec. and Ag. Club,

FHA

Vance, Llewellyn Joanne—

I

Vanderpool, Isaac— II; 52
Vanderwerf, Dorothea Ruth—Spec.

Van Willigen, Cornellia Elizabeth

—

Spec.

Varney, David—

I

VARNEY, EVERETTE LEE— IV; 41

Velton, Terrance Joseph— II; 52
Venters, Charles Adam— III; 48
Verlander, Lewis Edward— II

VICE, BILLY JAMES— IV

Delta Tau Alpha Pres., Ag. Union,
Intramural Basketball

Vinton, Lois Eleanor—P.G.

VITATOE, ERMA JEAN— IV; 41
Berea Players, SNEA

Waddell, James Alfred—P.G.

WADSWORTH, ANN LEWIS— IV; 41

May Court, Cheerleader Captain,
20 Writers, WAA, Chimes Staff,

Bongo Society, Junior Counselor,
Berea Players, Women's Council,

Pinnacle
Wagner, Brenda Lee— II; 53
WALDROP, HARRY RAY— IV: 41

German Honor Society, Country
Dancers

Walker, George Edward— II; 53
Wall, Patricia Ann— III; 48
Walter, Anita Fay— I; 57
Walters, Clayton—

I

Walters, John Baxter— II; 53
WARD, DELMAR— IV; 42

Swimming Team, American Chemi-
cal Society, Pi Alpha

Ward, Phyllia Dean—

I

Ward, Ronald Bruce— III; 48
Ward, Teddy Mitchel—

I

Ware, George Stanley— II

Waters, Carolyn JoAnn—

I

Waters, Margaret Lucille—

I

Watson, Alma Louise—

I

Watts, Effie Mae—

I

Watts, McArthur—

I

WAYCASTER, BILLY DEAN— IV
SNEA, Berea Players, Hist, and
Political Science Club

Wayman, Sandra Jeanne— III

Weatherholtz, Willard Monroe— II

WEAVER, ALMA JEAN— IV; 42
Webb, Clara Jonnell— II

Webb, John Wilbur— III; 48
Webb, Robert Edward—

I

Webb, Verlin Shane— III; 48
Webb, William Ralph—

I

Weddington, Mable Irene— II; 53
Welker, Billy Joe— I; 57
Wellman, Patricia Sue—

I

Wells, Sarah Frances— II; 53
Wells, Thomas Ronald—

I

Welte, Edna Louise— III

West, Judith Ann—

I

West, Larry Earl—

I

West, Phillip— III

Wethington, Joann Elizabeth— II

Whaley, Iva Blanche— I; 57

WHITAKER, ROBERTA KATHRYN

—

IV: 42
White, Donald—

I

White, Douglas—

I

White, Garrett Allen— III

White, Juanita Fay—

I

White, Wanda Lee— II; 53
White, William Bruce— III

White, William Edward—-I

Whiteaker, Jenny Ann— I; 57

WHITED, ELEANOR RUTH— IV; 42
Whitesell, Fannie Sue— II

Whitlock, William Edward— II

WHITMAN, FREDDIE DALE— IV; 42
Berea Players, SNEA

Whittington, Claude Robin— I; 57
Widener, Hunter Preston—

I

Wiggins, Carolyn Gayle—

I

Wilde, Linda Gail— II; 53
Wilder, David Wendell— II

Wilder, Patricia Lou— II; 53
Wilder, Ralph Benjamin— II

Wilder, Tommy Douglas—

I

Wiles, David Arvil—

I

Williams, Bobby Allen—

I

WILLIAMS, CAROLYN ELIZABETH
(Mrs.)— IV; 42, SNEA, WAA

Williams, Clara Fay— II; 53
Williams, Cora Ray— I; 53
Williams, Geoffrey E. Sydney—

I

WILLIAMS, GERALDINE— IV
Williams, James Alan—

I

Williams, Ollie Belle— III; 48
WILLIAMS, RODNEY RICHARD-

42
Williams, Ronald Duane—

I

Wilson, Betty Florence— III; 48
Wilson, Donald Delane—

I

-IV,

Wilson,
Wilson,
Wilson

P.G.

Wilson
Wilson,

Elizabeth Abigail— I; 57
George Osborne, Jr.— III; 48
Janrose Sherman (Mrs.)—
Kenneth Ray—

I

Lucian Paul—

I

WILSON, SONJA LEVERNE— IV; 42
Dorm Pres., Women's Council, Sen-
ate, Executive Council, Junior

Counselor, Psychology Club, Psi Chi
Witt, Carolyn Sue— II

WITT, JUANITA FRANCES (Mrs.)— IV
Witt, William Hugh— II; 53
Wolfe, Mary Darlene— II

Wolfe, Ronald— II

Wolford, Patricia Ann— II; 53
Wolford, Wilda Virginia— I; 53
Woo, George Chou Tse—

I

WOOD, BOBBIE EUGENE— IV; 42
Pi Alpha, Math Club, Sigma Pi

Sigma
Woods, Roy Clifford— III

Woodson, Ronald Pierce—

I

WOODY, MARTHA ANNE— IV

WOOLDRIDGE, BLUE EAGLE M.

—

IV; 43, YMCA, Pi Alpha, Delta

Phi Alpha, Berea Players, CYC
Wooton, James Russell—

I

Worley, Frederick Maxwell— II

Wright, Elizabeth Anne— I; 57
WRIGHT, JOE ELDEN— IV; 43
Wright, Karolyn Dolores— II; 53
Wright, Mary Edna— II

Wright, Wendell Lee— II

Yang, Mary Yong Hua— III

Yang, Robert Ta-Chih— II

Yeatts, Nancy Geraldine—

I

Young, Robert Nitman— II; 53

Zachary, Gary Glen— II; 48
ZIMMERMAN, LAURA KATHERINE— IV; 43
ZOOK, JOHN ANDREW— IV; 43

229



230



231



As well as to Dr. Noll, this yearbook is dedicated
to the Berea Student with the wish that somewhere
among its pages we have immortalized, for you, the
Bereo Storv.

CREDITS: Mr. Bob Walter, S. B. Newman Printing

Co.; Dr. Kenneth Thompson, Advisor; Katie Bateman
Powell, Cover design; David Dodrill, Bob Conners,
Olga Lindquist, and Mattson Studio, Photography;
Circulation and Advertising Staff.

232





DATE DUE

May n o1 a u iuua

>

GAYLOHO
PRINTED IN U.S.A.

i"v



\

m

h*r.

- 'A*

k,u
'^r

-,-?•

i
I

*




